2017 Ohio Medicald Assessment
Survey

Adult and Child CATI Instrument Specifications

Final

Last updated 09-17-2018

Appendix E to the 2018 OMAS Methodological Report



Table of Contents

Section Page
(€] Fo) o= | I 2 U=] < =T o T LSRR E-iii
INOTES .ottt ettt ettt ettt et e st e e st e e sttt e sabe e s s teeaabae e steesabeesabeesabeeesaseesabeeenseaesteesabaeebaeensseesasaesnseeenaseenns E-1
FRONT END SCREENING ....ccocuttiiittitieeniteesiee sttt esiteesiteesbeesstteesabeessteesbeeesaseessbeesnsaessssessnsesensseesssessnsessnseessseens E-2
SECTION A: CURRENT INSURANCE STATUS....ccitttiititiritteriee sttt eniteesiteesteessiteesiseesasesssveesssseesssessnsessnsseesaseenns E-17
SECTION B: CURRENTLY INSURED ADULT .....cviiiieiiiieeeeitee ettt ee e ettt e e s stte e e eentree e ssntaeeesastaeessnsaesesnnsaeessnsanasanns E-18
EMPIOYEr-DAased COVEIAZE ...uuiiiuiiiiiiiiieeiciiee e sttt e e e ettt e e esttee e sstteee e sbteeeesbteeesssbaeeesasteeeesasseeeesnsaneennne E-18
Y=Y 1o Oo 1Y T - - RPNt E-19
Y=Y 1o YT I @(o 1Y T - - RPNt E-20
e S N @0}V T - 1= O T T T U TN E-25
Health INSUraNCe EXCRANEE....cccviiii ittt ettt e e sbte e e s sbae e e sanbaeeesntaeessraeeaennns E-25
Insurance Covered HEalth SEIVICES. ... i e e e e e e e e e eenerereeaeeean E-27
o NV o TU I @)=Y =Y - N E-29
Coverage Past 12 IMONTNS .......ueiiiie e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e s nabaaeeeeeeeennnnnns E-30
SECTION C: CURRENTLY UNINSURED ADULT .....viiiitiieieieesieeeieeesiteesteestesesseeessseessseesssasessseesnsessnsesesssessnseenns E-31
SECTION D: ADULT HEALTH STATUS & CARE GIVING .....cccutiiceiieiiiecieeecteecteesteeeveeeseaeesteestesssnaeesneeesnnnaens E-33
LCTY Y= = I o 1T o USSR E-33
(@ o oY o Lol o] o To 114 o] o -SSR E-36
HEAMt DiSaSE it ————— E-37
1] oY=l Y USSR E-38
PrEgNANCY STatUS. . i ———— E-38
L V=T Fd o A=Y o B =T = o | USRS E-40
U] o1y = Lol I U LY SRS E-42
SECTION E: UTILIZATION AND QUALITY OF ADULT HEALTH CARE SERVICES.......ccccvvteiiiieeeciieeeciieee e E-44
Visits to Medical Doctor and Health Professional ..........cccceeoviiiiiciiie i E-44
EMErZENCY ROOM ViSItS...uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e st e e s s st be et e e e s s s bt beeeeesessnnsbeaaeeeeens E-45
DT<T o1 =] I G- o T UURRUURN E-45
Y =108 10 AN OSSPSR E-47
UNMET NEEAS OF AQUIL ..uvveeeeieiieeeeee et e e e e e et b e e e e e e e e e tbbaaeeeeeeesabsraeaeaeenans E-50
Financial Stress & MediCal BillS..........eeieeiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e s abare e e e e e e eeanrreaeeeeeens E-52
SECTION G: EMPLOYIMENT ....ciuttieiiititeeiiteeeeciteeesiteeeestteeessssaeeessstseeesssaeeesnsseeessnssaeesassseeesnsssesssnssseessnssenenns E-54
SECTION H: ADULT DEMOGRAPHICS AND FAMILY INCOME .....ccociieeiee ettt e etee e ste e e e svee e sre e E-58
o0 0V LY LYol o 1= SR E-62
SECTION Q: HOUSEHOLD QUESTIONS .....ciiiieiiiiiteeeiieeeseitee s sttt e s sitee e ssbateessibaeessssaeesssssaeessnsseeesnnsseessnssenenns E-84
CHILD QUESTIONNAIRE.....etttitttetieitee e eitteeseieeeesstteessesteeessbeeeessabeeessasbaeesssteeesssbeaesssnbeeesssssaeessaseeessnnsenessnnses E-85
SECTION |: SCREENING QUESTIONS FOR ELIGIBLE CHILD ...ceiiuitiiiiiiiieeiiieeeecieee e siieee s e e e sivee e e siveee s E-85

OMAS Adult and Child CATI Instrument Specifications E-i



SECTION J: CHILD'’S INSURANCE COVERAGE .......ooiiiiieiteieeiteite ettt s s s s e E-91

EMPIOYEr-Dased COVEIAZE ..ccciiiiiiiieeee ettt e e e e s e e e e e e ettt e e e s e eesanstaeeaeeeeeannssrennaeeeanan E-91
Y=Y T Tor= YT I @ 1Y - - SRRSOt E-92
LO00 XY= =T - LT UPPPTPPPPR E-94
Other State-sponsored or Public Health INSUranCe .......c.ueeeeeiieii it E-95
LT 111 o O [ Sl (el o = o T SRRSOt E-96
AV (o TN I @101 = - (- N E-98
Coverage OVEr Past 12 IMONTNS ....ccii ettt e et e e e e e e s ettbareeeeeeesatrsaeeeeeeeennnnns E-100
SECTION K: CHILD CURRENTLY UNINSURED .....ctiiiiiiieieiiiiieiiiteeeeiireeeesitreeesiteeessaaeeessnsseeesnssseessnsesessnssesenn E-101
AV Lo T [ @0}V - T PP E-101
SECTION L: HEALTH STATUS OF CHILD ....oeiiiiciiiiiiiiieeeeeitee e eiiteeeesteee e s siteeessaareeessntaeeessnsaeessnsseeessnssesesnnssnesan E-103
(CT=Y Y= o= I o 1T o PSR SR E-103
SUZArY BEVEIage INTAKE .......uuviiiiieeeieeeee ettt e et r e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e s atttaeeeeeeeesnntsaaseaaseennnnens E-103
Women, Infants and Children Program ......cccccccceevviieiiinieneeniiee e, E-Error! Bookmark not defined.
L LT T=d A=Y Lo IRV T = o | U E-104
Developmental Disability .......ccccc i e e a e e e rraea s E-105
NEed/USE Of HEAITH Care SEIVICES ....eeeeieeeeeeeeeeee et ettt e e ettt e e e s e e ese e ereeesssesasrerreeesssasaeneees E-106
SECTION M: UTILIZATION AND QUALITY OF CHILD HEALTH CARE SERVICES ......ccccctviiriiireiriee e E-109
Visits to Medical Doctor and Health Professional .........cccecevviiieniieniee et E-109
LTV 1 o =1 oAV @ g =T U o USSR E-110
Y T 10T o oY= PR E-110
L Lo R o1 =1 ) = V£ SPR E-110
EMErgency ROOM ViSiTS. it e E-111
DENTAI GOl ceiiiiiiiieeeiee ettt ettt ettt s e st e s bt e e s be e st e e s bteesabeesabe e et e e e sabeesabaeenabeesabeesabaeetreesabee s E-111
SECTION N: ACCESS TO CARE FOR CHILD .....uutiiiiiiiiieiiieenieesiee ettt steessieeesteesbeeesateesiteesabaessasaesabeesnnes E-113
TIMElY APPOINTMENT ...viiiiiiiiee e et e e e st e e ettt e e e s atreesssseeessatseeesntaeeesnssneennn E-114
Communication Problem With @ DOCLON ......ccuiiiiiiiiii e e e e E-115
(0T N @feTol ¢e [T =110 ] o F SR UUPRRROt E-116
SECTION O: UNMET HEALTH NEEDS .....cuttieiiiiieeeciteeeecitee e esttee et e sttt e e ssatae e e sataeeesssaeeesnsneeesnnsseeesnnsanenan E-118
01 (010 ]V 0 PP E-118
DT ] I O [ o PP E-118
SECTION P: CHILD'S DEMOGRAPHICS ...ttt eciieee ettt e et e e svee s s s sbae e s sssaeeassnbaeaasnnbeaesennseeessnnsens E-119
010 1] 1NN S E-122

OMAS Adult and Child CATI Instrument Specifications E-ii



Global References

FIPS
33
41
45
47
49
73
83
89
91
97
101
117
127
129
131
141
145
159

19

75

133
139
151
153
157
169

35
43
55
77
85
93
103
29
99
155

11
39
51
63
65
69

County
Crawford
Delaware
Fairfield
Fayette
Franklin
Hocking
Knox
Licking
Logan
Madison
Marion
Morrow
Perry
Pickaway
Pike

Ross
Scioto
Union
Ashland
Carroll
Holmes
Portage
Richland
Stark
Summit
Tuscarawas
Wayne
Ashtabula
Cuyahoga
Erie
Geauga
Huron
Lake
Lorain
Medina
Columbiana
Mahoning
Trumbull
Allen
Auglaize
Defiance
Fulton
Hancock
Hardin
Henry

Region

Southeast

South Central
South Central
South Central
South Central
South Central
SouthEast
SouthEast

South Central
South Central
South Central
SouthEast
SouthEast

South Central
South Central
South Central
South Central
South Central
NorthEast Central
NorthEast Central
NorthEast Central
NorthEast
NorthEast Central
NorthEast Central
NorthEast
NorthEast Central
NorthEast
NorthEast
NorthEast
NorthEast Central
NorthEast
NorthEast Central
NorthEast
NorthEast
NorthEast
NorthEast
NorthEast
NorthEast
NorthWest
NorthWest
NorthWest
NorthWest
NorthWest
NorthWest
NorthWest

95

107
123
125
137
143
147
161
171
173
175

13
31
53
59
67
79
81
87
105
111
115
119
121
163
167

15
17
25
27
61
71
165
21
23
37
57
109
113
135
149

Lucas
Mercer
Ottawa
Paulding
Putnam
Sandusky
Seneca
Van Wert
Williams
Wood
Wyandot
Athens
Belmont
Coshocton
Gallia
Guernsey
Harrison
Jackson
Jefferson
Lawrence
Meigs
Monroe
Morgan
Muskingum
Noble
Vinton
Washington
Adams
Brown
Butler
Clermont
Clinton
Hamilton
Highland
Warren
Champaign
Clark
Darke
Greene
Miami
Montgomery
Preble
Shelby

North Central
NorthWest
North Central
NorthWest
NorthWest
North Central
North Central
NorthWest
NorthWest
North Central
NorthWest
SouthEast
SouthEast
SouthEast
South Central
SouthEast
SouthEast
South Central
SouthEast
South Central
South Central
SouthEast
SouthEast
SouthEast
SouthEast
South Central
SouthEast
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
SouthWest
NorthWest

OMAS Adult and Child CATI Instrument Specifications

E-iii



NOTES

o PROGRAMMER — We need a help screen available at all times that provides the following text:

If you have questions or concerns about the study, or if you feel that you have been harmed as a result of
study participation, you may call the State of Ohio at 1-800-678-6437.

¢ The following are variables that will be loaded into the CATI from the sample file:
e CALLTYPE. 1= Llandline, 2 = Cellphone

e [NCENTIVE. 1 =510 incentive, 2 = No incentive
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FRONT END SCREENING

ANSPROMPT

INTO4

(ASK'IF: ANSW_CT==1 OR ANSW_CT==4 OR ANSW_CT==7 OR ANSW_CT==10, ELSEGO TO
INTO2.)

PLEASE LEAVE THE FOLLOWING MESSAGE ON THE ANSWERING MACHINE.

Hello, I'm calling on behalf of The Ohio State University regarding an important research study
about the health and health care issues affecting state residents. Please call us at 1-855-322-
2826 at your convenience. Your participation will help the State of Ohio make better health
care policy decisions for residents, such as yourself. My name is ___ (First name) and we look
forward to speaking with you. Thank you.

01 LEFT MESSAGE (GO TO INTO02)
02 SOMEONE PICKED UP (GO TO ANSWRECORD)
03 UNABLE TO LEAVE MESSAGE (GO TO INT02)

(DISPLAY IF: DISP = PRIVACY MANAGER)

IF THE MESSAGE ASKS TO IDENTIFY WHO OR WHAT COMPANY IS CALLING:
"We are calling on behalf of the State of Ohio."

IF MESSAGE ASKS TO ENTER A PHONE NUMBER:
ENTER: 1-855-322-2826

01 PHONE ANSWERED (GO TO INT1A)
02 PHONE NOT ANSWERED (GO TO SCREEN)

OMAS Adult and Child CATI Instrument Specifications
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INTRODUCTION AND SCREENER QUESTIONS FOR MAIN SAMPLE

(PROGRAMMER: EACH SECTION NEEDS A TIMER. PLEASE START TIMER FOR SECTION A. TO BE
STORED FOR COMPLETE AND SCREENED INTERVIEWS)
(SECTIONTIME_SECS_TIMESTART = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION S START TIME)

LEAD_IN1

Hello, I'm calling on behalf of The Ohio State University regarding an important study about the
health and health care issues affecting state residents. My name is __ (First name) and | am
part of the research team. This is not a scam or a sales call.

(IF NECESSARY: We are conducting a survey on health insurance coverage, use of medical
services, and problems getting health care. The survey sponsor is the State of Ohio. We are not
selling anything, and | will not ask you to share any personally identifiable information such as
social security numbers or account numbers.)

01 CONTINUE (GO TO CF1A)
04 BUSINESS NUMBER (GO TO BUSINESS_NUM)
05 WOULD LIKE TO BE CALLED ON A NEW NUMBER (GO TO TELO6)

BUSINESS_NUM

CF1A

We are conducting a study of households in Ohio. For survey purposes can you confirm if
anyone lives at these premises?

01 YES (GO TO CF1A)
02 NO

Your telephone number was chosen randomly and all information will be kept strictly
confidential and only reported in group form. This call may be monitored or recorded for quality
assurance. (FILL: IF CALLTYPE=02 The person selected to participate will receive a $10 electronic
gift card for completing the survey.)

(IF NECESSARY: We are also interested in experiences of persons who do not have health
insurance. The sponsors need your household's input to make health care policy decisions that
may be helpful to the State of Ohio. This survey should take 20 minutes to complete. | work for
RTI, a survey research company contracted by the Ohio State University on behalf of the State of
Ohio. If you have questions, concerns, or complaints about the study, you may call the State of
Ohio at 1-800-678-6437.)

01 ADULT ON PHONE (GO TO STARTTIME_S)
02 ADULT AVAILABLE (GO BACK TO LEAD_IN1)
03 CHILD SPEAKING (GO TO ADULT)
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05 LANGUAGE BARRIER (GO TO LANGBARRIER)
06 REFUSED (GO TO WHO_REF)

ADULT
May | speak with an adult?

01 ADULT AVAILABLE (GO BACK TO LEAD_IN1)
03 NOT AVAILABLE (GO TO THANKS1)

99 REFUSED (GO TO WHO_REF)

CELL_RESP
Is this a <CALLTYPE> phone?

(INTERVIEWER NOTE: IF R SAYS "cable, VOIP (voice over) or satellite phone" CODE AS A
LANDLINE PHONE
IF NECESSARY: By landline we mean any phone in your house that is not a cell phone.)

01 LANDLINE PHONE

02 CELL PHONE (GO TO CELL1)

08 SCHEDULE A CALLBACK (GO TO INTO6)
09 OTHER CODES (GO TO ALTB)

PS
(ASK IF: CELL_RESP=01)

(PROGRAMMER: START TIMER FOR SCREENER. REQUIRED FOR BOTH COMPLETE AND
SCREENED INTERVIEWS)

First, have | reached you at a residential household, such as an apartment, a house, or a mobile
home?

01 YES (GO TO NUM_ADULTS)
02 NO, NON-RESIDENCE (GO TO INTO5)

98 DK (GO TO INTO5)
99 REFUSED (GO TO INTO5)

CELL1
(ASK IF: IF CELL_RESP=02)
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Before we continue, are you driving or doing anything that requires your full attention right
now?

01 YES (R IS DRIVING/DOING SOMETHING)
02 NO (GO TO CELL_PICK)
03 NOT A CELL PHONE (GO BACK TO CELL_RESP)

CELL2
When would be a better time to call you?
(IF RESPONDENT INDICATES THAT THEY ARE WILLING TO TALK NOW: I'm sorry, but for your
safety we're not able to do the interview while you're driving. When would be a better time to

call you?)

01 SET CALL BACK (GO TO INTO6)

CELL_PICK

This study hopes to gain information about health care. | need to speak with an adult 19 years or
older. Are you an adult?

01 YES (ADULT ON PHONE) (GO TO PRESCR_NAME)
02 NO (CHILD ON PHONE)

CELL_CONFIRM

Does this phone belong to someone 19 years of age or older? (IF YES: May | speak to that
adult?)

01 YES, ADULT COMES TO PHONE (GO TO CELL_INTRO)

02 YES, ADULT CANNOT COME TO PHONE (GO TO INTO6)
03 NO, PHONE BELONGS TO SOMEONE 18 YRS OR YOUNGER (GO TO INT09)

NUM_ADULTS

| need to randomly select one adult who lives in your household to be interviewed. How many
members of your household, including yourself, are 19 years of age or older?

(INTERVIEWER: FOR PURPOSES OF THIS SURVEY "HOUSEHOLD" REFERS TO ALL OF THE PEOPLE
WHO ARE LIVING IN THIS HOUSE, APARTMENT, OR MOBILE HOME WHERE WE REACH THE
RESPONDENT.)

ENTER NUMBER OF ADULTS
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98 DK (GO TO INT11)
99 REFUSED (GO TO INT11)

NUM_ADULTREF

S10C

S1

(ASK IF NUM_ADULTS = 98,99)

For the purposes of this survey, we will need to know the number of adults,
aged 19 years or older, who are members of your household. How many
members of your household, including yourself, are 19 years of age or
older?

(INTERVIEWER NOTE: IF GIVES A NUMBER, SELECTING 01 WILL TAKE YOU BACK TO NUM_ADULT
TO ENTER A RESPONSE. YOU DO NOT HAVE TO RE-READ THE QUESTION.)

01 GIVES ANSWER - TAKES YOU BACK TO NUM_ADULT TO ENTER RESPONSE

98 DK (GO TO INT11)
99 REFUSED (GO TO INT11)

Just to confirm, you said that there are no adults, 19 years of age or older in your household?

01 YES, THERE ARE NO ADULTS (GO TO INT09)
02 NO, THERE ARE ADULTS (GO BACK TO NUM_ADULTS)

98 DK (GO TO INT11)
99 REFUSED (GO TO INT11)

The person in your household | need to interview is the adult aged 19 or older currently living in
your household with the most recent birthday. Is that you or someone else?

(INTERVIEWER: SELECT THE PERSON WHO HAD THE LAST BIRTHDAY, NOT WHO WILL HAVE THE
NEXT BIRTHDAY.)

(IF NECESSARY:
0 Household refers to all the people who are living in this house, apartment, or mobile

home where | have reached you. Members of a household do not have to be related;
this includes roommates.

0 Names will not be reported with any of the data or results. You do not need to
provide a name if you feel uncomfortable, a nickname or initials would also be fine.)
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(INTERVIEWER: IF RESPONDENT SAYS THAT TWINS, TRIPLETS, QUADRUPLETS ETC, HAD THE
MOST RECENT BIRTHDAY, SAY “Consider their order of birth, and tell me who was born last.”’)

01 SPEAKING TO ADULT WITH MOST RECENT BIRTHDAY (GO TO PRESCR_NAME)

02 NOT SPEAKING TO ADULT WITH MOST RECENT BIRTHDAY (GO TO PRESCR_NAME)
03 INDIVIDUAL ON PHONE DOES NOT KNOW HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS BIRTHDAYS

96 THERE ARE NO ADULTS 19 OR OVER IN HOUSEHOLD (GO TO INT09)

98 DK (GO TO INT11)
99 REFUSED (GO TO INT11)

Sla
May | speak to someone who knows about the household member’s birthdays?
01 PERSON COMING TO THE PHONE (GO BACK TO S1)
02 NO ONE AVAILABLE WHO KNOWS HHM BIRTHDAYS (GO TO INTO06)
CELL_INTRO
Hello, my name is (INTERVIEWER: SAY FIRST AND LAST NAME), and | am

calling on behalf of The Ohio State University. We are conducting a survey on health and health
care issues. This call may be monitored or recorded for quality assurance.

(IF NECESSARY: We are conducting a survey on health insurance coverage, use of medical
services, and problems getting health care. The survey’s sponsor is the State of Ohio. We are not
selling anything)

You are the person | need to interview.

01 CONTINUE

SCR_NAME
(FILL: IF CELL_PICK=01 Then you are the person | need to interview.)
Could | have <PRESCR_NAME> first name or initials?

(IF NECESSSARY: Names will not be reported with any of the data or results. You do not need to
provide a name if you feel uncomfortable, a nickname or initials would also be fine.)

(INTERVIEWER: BE SURE TO RECORD THE PERSON’S NAME, NICKNAME, OR INITIALS NOT JUST
RELATIONSHIP)
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SPEAK1

SS2b

RECORD NAME OR INITIALS (TEXT RANGE=25 CHARACTERS)

(ASK IF: S1=01 OR CELL_PICK= 01 OR NUM_ADULTS=01 GO TO PREINFORM, ELSE ASK SPEAK1)
May | speak to <PRESCR_NAME> now?

(INTERVIEWER:
O IF THE SELECTED RESPONDENT IS TEMPORARILY ILL AND WOULD BE ABLE TO DO THE

INTERVIEW AT A LATER TIME, SELECT 02 NOT AVAILABLE.

O SELECT OPTION 03, ONLY IF THE SELECTED RESPONDENT CANNOT DO THE INTERVIEW
DUE TO A LONG-TERM OR PERMANENT PHYSICAL OR MENTAL IMPAIRMENT.)

01 YES (GO TO S5)
02 NO (GO TO INTO6)
03 SELECTED R IS PHYSICALLY OR MENTALLY IMPAIRED AND CANNOT DO INTERVIEW

98 DK (GO TO INTO6)
99 REFUSED (GO TO INTO6)

| need to speak to the person who knows the most about (FILL: SCR_NAME’S) health insurance.
Would that be you or someone else?

(INTERVIEWER: ATTEMPT TO GET A KNOWLEDGEABLE PERSON ON THE LINE. IF SUCCESSFUL,
CODE IN ‘01’ BELOW. IF UNSUCCESSFUL, ATTEMPT TO GET THE NAME OF A KNOWLEDGEABLE
PERSON TO CALL BACK LATER AND CODE IN ‘02’. IF RESPONDENT SAYS NOBODY IN THE
HOUSEHOLD IS KNOWLEDGEABLE, ASK, Who in the household would be the most
knowledgeable?)

01 YES (GO TO PROXY_NAME)
02 NO (GO TO SK_SS2B)

98 DK (GO TO SK_SS2B)
99 REFUSED (GO TO SK_SS2B)

PROXY_NAME

Could I have (FILL: IF SS2b=01 your / IF SS2b=02 his or her) first name or initials?

(IF NECESSSARY: Names will not be reported with any of the data or results. You do not need to
provide a name if you feel uncomfortable, a nickname or initials would also work.)
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(INTERVIEWER: BE SURE TO RECORD THE PERSON’S NAME, NICKNAME, OR INITIALS NOT JUST
RELATIONSHIP.)

RECORD NAME OR INITIALS (TEXT RANGE=25 CHARACTERS)

S4a
(ASK IF: SS2b=02, ELSE GO TO S5)
May | speak to (FILL: PROXY_NAME) now please?
01 YES
02 NO (GO TO INTO6)
98 DK (GO TO INTO6)
99 REFUSED (GO TO INTO06)
S5
(ASK IF S4A=01 OR SPEAK1=01)
Hello, my name is and | am calling on behalf of The Ohio State University regarding an
important study about the health and health care issues affecting state residents. This call may
be monitored or recorded for quality assurance.
(IF NECESSARY: We are conducting a survey on health insurance coverage, use of medical
services, and problems getting health care. The survey’s sponsor is the State of Ohio. We are not
selling anything.)
01 AVAILABLE
02 NOT ABLE TO PARTICIPATE AT THIS TIME (GO TO INTO06)
INFORM

(FILL: IF SPEAK1=03: We are conducting a survey on health and health care issues. Since
<SCR_NAME> is unable to complete the interview, we would like you to respond on their
behalf.)

Now, | would like to ask a few general questions about <YOURSELF_NAM?> and
<YOUR_HIS_HER> family.

Before we begin, The Ohio State University would like me to tell you that the interview will last
approximately 20 minutes, your participation is voluntary, you do not have to answer any
guestion you do not want to, and everything you say will be kept confidential. May we begin?

(INTERVIEWER:
IF THE R SAYS NO, CLICK BREAK TO SET AN APPOINTMENT OR CODE A REFUSAL)

OMAS Adult and Child CATI Instrument Specifications E-9



01 YES
02 NO (GO TO INTO6)

99 REF (GO TO WHO_REF)

S2c
(ASK IF: SS2b = 01 OR S4a=01, ELSE ASK S15)
What is your relationship to <SCR_NAME>?
(INTERVIEWER: READ LIST ONLY IF NECESSARY, and SAY: “You are < SCR_NAME>’s...)
01 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S WIFE / FEMALE PARTNER
02 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S HUSBAND / MALE PARTNER
03 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S MOTHER
04 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S FATHER
05 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S DAUGHTER
06 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S SON
07 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S GRANDMOTHER
08 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S GRANDFATHER
09 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S AUNT
10 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S UNCLE
11 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S SISTER
12 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S BROTHER
13 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S OTHER FEMALE RELATIVE
14 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S OTHER MALE RELATIVE
15 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S FEMALE LEGAL GUARDIAN
16 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S MALE LEGAL GUARDIAN
17 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S FOSTER MOTHER
18 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’S FOSTER FATHER
19 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’'S OTHER FEMALE NON-RELATIVE
20 YOU ARE (SCR_NAME)’'S OTHER MALE NON-RELATIVE
98 DK
99 REFUSED
S15

What is <YOUR_NAME> gender?
(INTERVIEWER: READ ANSWER OPTIONS IF NECESSARY.)

01 MALE
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S8

S9

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025

02 FEMALE
97 OTHER

99 REFUSED

How long <HAVE_HAS> <YOU_NAME> lived in Ohio? Has it been less than a month, or one
month or more?

(INTERVIEWER: IF RESPONSE IS “ALL MY LIFE”, SELECT RESPONSE OPTION 02 “ONE MONTH OR
MORE”.)

01 LESS THAN 1 MONTH (GO TO INT18)
02 ONE MONTH OR MORE

98 DK (GO TO INT18)
99 REFUSED (GO TO INT18)

In what county in the State of Ohio <DO_DOES> <YOU_NAME> live?
(IF NECESSARY: Which county <DO_DOES> <YOU_NAME> live in most of the time?)

(INTERVIEWER NOTE:
O FIND THE COUNTY RESPONDENTS NAME IN THE LIST AND CODE ACCORDINGLY.

O IF RESPONDENT SAYS MORE THAN ONE COUNTY NAME, CODE ONLY THE ONE
RESPONDENT LIVES IN MOST OF THE TIME IS MOST SURE OF.

(ANTICIPATED CODE FROM SAMPLE IS (FILL: RESTORE COUNTY FIPS CODE)

ADAMS 061 HAMILTON 121 NOBLE
ALLEN 063 HANCOCK 123 OTTAWA
ASHLAND 065 HARDIN 125 PAULDING
ASHTABULA 067 HARRISON 127 PERRY
ATHENS 069 HENRY 129 PICKAWAY
AUGLAIZE 071 HIGHLAND 131 PIKE
BELMONT 073 HOCKING 133 PORTAGE
BROWN 075 HOLMES 135 PREBLE
BUTLER 077 HURON 137 PUTNAM
CARROLL 079 JACKSON 139 RICHLAND
CHAMPAIGN 081 JEFFERSON 141 ROSS
CLARK 083 KNOX 143 SANDUSKY
CLERMONT 085 LAKE 145 SCIOTO
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027 CLINTON 087 LAWRENCE
029 COLUMBIANA 089 LICKING
031 COSHOCTON 091 LOGAN
033 CRAWFORD 093 LORAIN
035 CUYAHOGA 095 LUCAS
037 DARKE 097 MADISON
039 DEFIANCE 099 MAHONING
041 DELAWARE 101 MARION
043 ERIE 103 MEDINA
045 FAIRFIELD 105 MEIGS
047 FAYETTE 107 MERCER
049 FRANKLIN 109 MIAMI
051 FULTON 111 MONROE
053 GALLIA 113 MONTGOMERY
055 GEAUGA 115 MORGAN
057 GREENE 117 MORROW
059 GUERNSEY 119 MUSKINGUM

998 DK

999 REFUSED

S9a

(ASK IF: S9=998 OR 999, ELSE GO TO S9B)
In what city or town <DO_DOES> <YOU_NAME> live?
(INTERVIEWER: PROBE FOR SPELLING NEEDED.)

RECORD RESPONSE

S9b
What is <YOUR_NAME> ZIP code?
RECORD 5 DIGIT ZIP CODE (RANGE 43000-45999)
DK 99998
RE 99999
S11

(ASK IF: NUM_ADULTS NOT EQUAL 1, ELSE GO TO S12)

(TEXT RANGE=70 CHARACTERS)

147
149
151
153
155
157
159
161
163
165
167
169
171
173
175

SENECA
SHELBY
STARK
SUMMIT
TRUMBULL
TUSCARAWAS
UNION

VAN WERT
VINTON
WARREN
WASHINGTON
WAYNE
WILLIAMS
WOOD
WYANDOT

(PROGRAMMER: S11 MAY BE UPDATED THROUGHOUT THE SCREENER. STORE ORIGINAL VALUE

IN Z511)
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Including <YOURSELF_NAM>, how many adult members of <YOURHISHER> family, age 19 and
over, live in this household? By family, | mean two or more persons residing together who are
related by birth, marriage, partnership, adoption or legal guardianship.

(IF NECESSARY: For purposes of this survey, "household" is defined differently from “family”.
Household refers to all of the people who are living in this house, apartment, or mobile home
where we reached you/proxy name. By family, | mean two or more persons residing together
who are related by birth, marriage, partnership, adoption or legal guardian.)

(IF RESPONDENT SAYS “0”, ASK “Are you the only person age 19 or older in your family living in
this household?” IF YES, CODE “01”)

(IF RESPONDENT GIVES A NUMBER GREATER THAN 20, CODE RESPONSE AS 20.)
ENTER NUMBER

98 DK (GO TO S12)
99 REFUSED (GO TO S12)

S11b
(ASK'IF: S11> NUM_ADULTS AND NUM_ADULTS > 00, ELSE GO TO S12)

Let me see if | have this right, earlier | had recorded that there were <NUM_ADULTS> living in
<YOUR_NAME> household, but now | recorded that there were <S11>in <YOUR_NAME>
family? Which of these is correct?

(IF NECESSARY: For purposes of this survey, "household" is defined differently from “family”.
Household refers to all of the people who are living in this house, apartment, or mobile home
where we reached you. By family, | mean two or more persons residing together who are
related by birth, marriage, partnership, adoption or legal guardian.)

01  CHANGE NUMBER OF ADULTS IN HOUSEHOLD, ENTER NEW NUMBER AND RECODE
NUM_ADULTS

02  CHANGE NUMBER OF ADULTS IN FAMILY, ENTER NEW NUMBER AND RECODE S11

03 NO CHANGES (GO TO $12)

99 REFUSED (GO TO S12)

S12

How many children 18 years of age or younger live in your household, whether they are family
members or not?

(IF NECESSARY:
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S13b

0 For purposes of this survey, "household" is defined differently from “family”.
Household refers to all of the people who are living in this house, apartment, or
mobile home where we reach the respondent.

0 By family, | mean two or more persons residing together who are related by birth,
marriage, partnership, adoption or legal guardian.)
ENTER NUMBER OF CHILDREN

98 DK (GO TO S14)
99 REFUSED (GO TO S14)

(IF S12=01)
Is the child living in your household a family member?

(ASK IF $12>01)

How many of the <S12> living in your household are family members?

(IF NECESSARY: By family, | mean children who are related to you by birth, marriage, adoption or
legal guardian.)

(NOTE: IF RESPONDENTS SAYS “NONE” CODE AS 0)
ENTER NUMBER OF CHILDREN

98 DK (GO TO S13A)
99 REFUSED (GO TO S13A)

NOCHILD_CK

(ASK IF: S13B>S12, ELSE GO TO S13A)

Let me see if | have this right, there are <S12>, total in the household and <S13B> in the
household who are family members. Which of these is correct?

1 CHANGE NUMBER OF CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD, ENTER NEW NUMBER AND RECODE
512 (GO TO S12)

2 CHANGE NUMBER OF CHILDREN IN FAMILY, ENTER NEW NUMBER AND RECODE S13
(GO TO S13B)

98 DK

99 REFUSED
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S13a

S14

S14a

<AREYOU_ISNAM> a parent of any of the < S12> living in your household, including children
temporarily away from the home?

(IF NECESSARY: Parents include step parents, foster parents, and legal guardians.)

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

Please tell me how old <YOUWERE_NAME> on <YOURHISHER> last birthday.

(IF NECESSARY:
O These questions are just to help ensure that this study's results represent everyone in

the state of Ohio.
O Your best guess is fine.)

RECORD AGE  (RANGE 019-125)

998 DK (GO TO S14A)
999 REFUSED (GO TO S14A)

(ASK IF: S14=998,999, ELSE GO TO S14FILL)
On <YOUR_NAME> last birthday would you say that <YOUWERE_NAME>...

(IF NECESSARY:
0 These questions are just to help ensure that this study's results represent everyone in

the State of Ohio.
0 Your best guess is fine.)

01 19-24 years old
02 25-34 years old
03 35-44 years old
04 45-54 years old
05 55-64 years old
06 65 years or older

98 DK (GO TO INT09)
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99 REFUSED (GO TO INT09)

(SECTIONTIME_SECS_TIMEEND = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION S END TIME)
(SECTIONTIME_SECS_TIMETOTAL = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION S TOTAL TIME)
(SECTIONTIME_SECS_COMPLETION = ADMIN VARIABLE NOTING IF SECTION S COMPLETED)
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SECTION A: CURRENT INSURANCE STATUS

(PROGRAMMER: TURN OFF PRIOR TIMERS. PLEASE START TIMER FOR SECTION A)
(SECTIONTIME_SECA_TIMESTART = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION A START TIME)

PREA1

Al

Ala

My next questions are about <YOUR_NAME> current health insurance coverage, that is, the
health coverage <YOU_NAME> had last week, if any. Most of these questions require a “yes” or
“no” answer.

01 CONTINUE

<AREYOU_ISNAM?> covered by health insurance or some other type of health care plan?

01 YES (GO TO END OF SECTION A)
02 NO

98 DK
99 REFUSED

Health insurance or some other type of health care plan may include health insurance obtained
through employment or purchased directly as well as government and military programs such as
Medicare, Medicaid, Healthy Families, TRICARE or Champ-VA.

Keeping this in mind, <AREYOU _IS_L> covered by health insurance or some other type of health
care plan?

01 YES, INSURED
02 NO, NOT INSURED (GO TO C1)

98 DK (GO TO C1)
99 REFUSED (GO TO C1)

(SECTIONTIME_SECA_TIMEEND = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION A END TIME.)
(SECTIONTIME_SECA_TIMETOTAL = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION A TOTAL TIME.)
(SECTIONTIME_SECA_COMPLETION = ADMIN VARIABLE NOTING IF SECTION A COMPLETED)
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SECTION B: CURRENTLY INSURED ADULT

(PROGRAMMER: TURN OFF PRIOR TIMERS. PLEASE START TIMER FOR SECTION B. )
(SECTIONTIME_SECB_TIMESTART = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION B START TIME)

Employer-based Coverage

B4A

B4Aa

<AREYOU_ISNAM> covered by a health insurance plan through a current or former employer or
union?

(IF NECESSARY:
O Either through (FILL: IF INT1=03 SCR_NAMTE’s/ ELSE your) own or someone else’s

employment.
0 Include retiree coverage and COBRA.
0 Do notinclude Medicare or Medicaid coverage.
O Military status is considered employment.)

(If NECESSARY: IF RESPONDENT IS UNSURE ABOUT THE MEANING OF ‘COVERED’, THEN ASK,
“<AREYOU_ISNAM> enrolled in the program now?”)

01 YES
02 NO (GO TO B4B)

98 DK (GO TO B4B)
99 REFUSED (GO TO B4B)

(DP SKIPCHECK NOTE: B4aa1=02 WILL APPEAR HERE AS 01 AND B4aa1=03 WILL APPEAR AS 02)
(POST-PROCESSING NOTE)

Is that insurance through <YOUR_NAME> work or <AREYOU_IS_L> receiving insurance as a
dependent through someone else’s work?

(IF NECESSARY:
0 Aspouse is a dependent.

0 This includes current or past work.

0 The health insurance can come through a past employer, but the coverage must be
current.)

01 <YOUROWN_NAMC> WORK (GO TO B4AB)
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02
03

98
99

B4Aal

SOMEONE ELSE'S WORK (GO TO B4AB)
BOTH THROUGH <YOUROWN_NAMC> WORK AND SOMEONE ELSE'S WORK

DK (GO TO B4B)
REFUSED (GO TO B4B)

Just to confirm, you said that <YOUR_NAME> insurance is through <YOUROWN_NAME> work
and someone else’s work?

01
02
03

98
99

B4Ab

YES, INSURANCE BOTH THROUGH <OWN_NAME_C> and SOMEONE ELSE'S WORK
NO, INSURANCE THROUGH <OWN_NAME_C> WORK ONLY (RECODE B4Aa=01)
NO, INSURANCE THROUGH SOMEONE ELSE'S WORK (RECODE B4Aa=02)

DK (GO TO B4B)
REFUSED (GO TO B4B)

(IF B4AA =01 OR 03 FILL: Is that through <YOUR_NAME> current work or past work?)

(IF B4AA = 02 FILL: <AREYOU_ISNAM> covered through that person's current work or past

work?)

01
02

98
99

CURRENT WORK
PAST WORK

DK
REFUSED

Medicare Coverage

B4B

<areisC> <you_name> _Srecall(recall= "also", condition="B4A=01 or B4Aa=01")covered by
Medicare, the Federal government-funded health insurance plan for people 65 years and older
or with certain disabilities?

(If NECESSARY: IF RESPONDENT IS UNSURE ABOUT THE MEANING OF ‘COVERED’, THEN ASK,
“<AREYOU_ISNAM> enrolled in the program now?”)

01
02

98
99

YES
NO

DK
REFUSED
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Medicaid Coverage

B4C
_Srecall(recall="<AREYOU_ISNAM> also covered by Medicaid, the State of Ohio government
health care program?", condition= "(b4a=01 OR b4b=01)")
_Srecall(recall="<AREYOU_ISNAM> covered by Medicaid, the State of Ohio government health
care program? ", condition="not(b4a=01 OR b4b=01)")
(IF NECESSARY:
0 Medicaid uses managed care organizations like CareSource, Buckeye, Molina,
Paramount, and United.
0 Medicaid is a state program that pays for medical insurance for certain individuals and
families with low incomes and resources.
0 Medicaid also includes Ohio Works First Cash Assistance, and Medicaid for the Aged,
Blind and Disabled.
0 Medicaid waiver programs include Passport, Assisted Living, Level One, Individual
Options or 10 Waiver, Ohio Home Care Waiver, Transitions, and SELF.
O SELF refers to the Self-Empowered Life Funding waiver.)
(If NECESSARY: IF RESPONDENT IS UNSURE ABOUT THE MEANING OF ‘COVERED’, THEN ASK,
“<AREYOU_ISNAM> enrolled in the program now?”)
01 YES (GO TO B4B_CON1)
02 NO
98 DK
99 REFUSED
B4C_CK

_Srecall(recall="<areisC> <you_name> covered by Healthy Families, Healthy Start, CareSource,
Molina Healthcare, Paramount Advantage, United Healthcare Community Plan, or Buckeye
Community Health Plan?", condition="not(B4B=01)")

_Srecall(recall="<areisC> <you_name> also covered by MBI WD,<b4cfilla> Medicare Premium
Assistance Programs, QMB, SLMB, Healthy Families or Healthy Start? ",condition= "B4B = 01")
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_Srecall(recall="(IF NECESSARY: Code any references to United Healthcare plans other than
United Healthcare Community Plan or Paramount plans other than Advantage as
02=No)",condition="not(B4B=01)")

(FILL:
e |F S9=Delaware, Franklin, Madison, Pickaway, Union: the MyCare Ohio program that includes
Aetna Better Health Care and Molina Healthcare

e |F S9=Fulton, Lucas, Ottawa, Wood: the MyCare Ohio program that includes Aetna Better
Health Care and Buckeye Community Health Plan

e |F S9= Butler, Clermont, Clinton, Hamilton, Warren: the MyCare Ohio program that includes
Aetna Better Health Care and Molina Healthcare

e |F S9=Cuyahoga, Geauga, Lake, Lorain, Medina: the MyCare Ohio program that includes
CareSource, United HealthCare Community Plan, and Buckeye Community Health Plan

e |FS9=Clark, Greene, Montgomery: the MyCare Ohio program that includes Buckeye
Community Health Plan and Molina HealthCare

e |F S9=Portage, Stark, Summit, Wayne: the MyCare Ohio program that includes CareSource and
United HealthCare Community Plan

e |F S9=Columbiana, Mahoning, Trumbull: the MyCare Ohio program that includes CareSource
and United HealthCare Community Plan

(IF NECESSARY:

0 Medicaid is a state program that pays for medical insurance for certain individuals and
families with low incomes and resources.

0 Medicaid also includes Ohio Works First Cash Assistance, Medicaid for the Aged, Blind
and Disabled, and MBI WD.

0 Medicaid waiver programs include Passport, Assisted Living, Level One, Individual
Options or 10 Waiver, Ohio Home Care Waiver, Transitions, and SELF.

O SELF refers to the Self-Empowered Life Funding waiver.

0 QMB refers to Qualified Medicare Beneficiary and is a program that assists with
Medicare premiums and cost sharing.

0 SLMB refers to Specified Low-Income Medicare Beneficiary and is a program that
assists with Medicare premiums.

0 MBI WD refers to Medicaid Buy In for Working Disabled.)
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(If NECESSARY: IF RESPONDENT IS UNSURE ABOUT THE MEANING OF ‘COVERED’, THEN ASK,
“<AREYOU_ISNAM> enrolled in the program now?”)

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

B4C_CK_payer
(ASK IF BAC_CK =01)

Who provides this health insurance plan? Is it <YOURHISHER> employer or union, a state or local
government or community program, <YOU_NAME> or <YOURHISHER> family, or someone else?

01 EMPLOYER OR UNION

02 STATE, LOCAL, GOVERNMENT, OR COMMUNITY PROGRAM
03 <YOU_NAME_C> OR FAMILY

04 SOMEONE ELSE

98 DK
99 REFUSED

B4B_CON1
(ASK IF (B4B = 01 AND ((S14>=19 AND S14<65) OR (S14A>=01 AND S14A <06))) OR (B4B=02 AND
((S14>=65 AND S14<=125) OR (S14A=06))) OR (B4C_CK=98, 99) OR (B4B=98, 99)), ELSE GO TO
B4B_R.

Just to verify, <areis> <you_name> covered by the state Medicaid program, or <areis>
<you_name> covered through the national Medicare program, or by both Medicaid and
Medicare?

(IF NECESSARY:
0 Medicare is different from Medicaid. Medicare is a Federal health insurance for

people 65 years or older and people with disabilities and is run by the Social Security
Administration.

0 Medicaid is a State of Ohio program that pays for medical insurance for certain
individuals and families with low incomes and resources.)

01 MEDICAID ONLY

02 MEDICARE ONLY

03 BOTH MEDICAID AND MEDICARE
04 NEITHER
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98 DK
99 REFUSED

B4B_CON2
(ASK IF: B4B_CON1 = 01 AND (514 >=65 OR S14A = 06)) OR (B4B_CON1=02 AND
((S14>18 AND S14 <65) OR S14A<06)), ELSE GO TO B4B_R

And <you_name> <werewas> years old. Is that correct?

01 YES (GO TO B4B_R)
02 NO

98 DK (GO TO B4B_R)
99 REFUSED (GO TO B4B_R)

BABCAGE
(ASK IF: B4AB_CON2=02, ELSE GO TO B4B_R)
How old were <you_name> on your last birthday?

(IF NECESSARY: These questions are just to help ensure that this study’s
results represent everyone in the State of Ohio. Your best guess is fine.)

ENTER AGE IN YEARS

998 DK
999 REFUSED

B4B_R
IF (B4B_CON1= 02,03) THEN B4B_R=01), IF((B4B_CON1 = 01,04) THEN B4B_R=02), IF
((B4B_CON1= 98) THEN B4B_R=98), IF ((B4B_CON1=99) THEN B4B_R= 99), ELSE B4B_R= B4B

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK
99  REFUSED

BAC_R
~ IF((B4B_CON1=01 OR 03) THEN B4C_R=01); ELSE IF ((B4B_CON1=02 OR 04) THEN B4C_R=02);
ELSE IF B4B_CON1=98 THEN B4C_R=98; ELSE IF B4B_CON1=99 THEN B4C_R =99; ELSE IF B4C=1
THEN B4C_R=1; ELSE IF ((B4C_CK=1 AND B4C_CK_payer=02) THEN B4C_R=1); ELSE IF
(BAC_CK=01 AND B4C_CK_payer NE 02) THEN B4C_R=02; ELSE BAC_R=B4C_CK)

01 YES
02 NO
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98
99

B4Ca

DK
REFUSED

(ASK: IF B4C_R=01), ELSE GO TO B4E

Which Medicaid plan <AREYOU_IS_L> covered by?

(IF NECESSARY: Is it Healthy Families, Healthy Start, Medicaid for the Aged, Blind and Disabled,
Individual Options, 10, Level One Waiver, CareSource, Molina Healthcare, Paramount
Advantage, United Healthcare Community Plan, Buckeye Community Health Plan, or something

else?

(INTERVIEWER:

CODE ANY REFERENCE TO NOT HAVING MEDICAID AS 17. ALSO CODE ANY REFERENCES TO
UNITED HEALTHCARE PLANS OTHER THAN UNITED HEALTHCARE COMMUNITY PLAN OR
PARAMOUNT PLANS OTHER THAN ADVANTAGE AS 17.)

01
02
03

04
05
06
07
08

09
11
12
13
14
15
17

97

98
99

B4C2

HEALTHY FAMILIES

HEALTHY START

MEDICAID FOR THE AGED, BLIND AND DISABLED, MBI WD, BCCP, HOME
CHOICE/MONEY FOLLOWS THE PERSON (MFP), SPECIALIZED RECOVERY SERVICES (SRS)
PASSPORT OR ASSISTED LIVING WAIVER,

OHIO HOME CARE WAIVER

INDIVIDUAL OPTIONS, 10, LEVEL ONE, TRANSITIONS, OR SELF WAIVER

MYCARE OHIO

MEDICARE PREMIUM ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (MPAP), QMB, SLMB, “HELP WITH
MEDICARE”

AETNA BETTER HEALTH CARE, AETNA

BUCKEYE COMMUNITY HEALTH PLAN, BUCKEYE

CARESOURCE

MOLINA HEALTHCARE

PARAMOUNT ADVANTAGE, PARAMOUNT

UNITED HEALTH CARE COMMUNITY PLAN, UNITED
EMPLOYEE/PERSONAL/NON-MEDICAID

OTHER
DK
REFUSED

How long <HAVE_HAS> <YOU_NAME> been covered by <FL_B4CA>? Would you say...

(IF NECESSARY: Your best guess is fine.)

01 Less than 3 months
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02 3 months to 1 year, or
03 more than 1 year?

98 DK
99 REFUSED

Private Coverage

B4E
<AREYOU_ISNAM> covered by health insurance purchased directly, that is, a private plan not
related to a current or past employment?

<AREYOU_ISNAM> _S$Recall (RECALL="also", CONDITION="B4A=01 OR
B4AA=01 OR B4C=01 OR (B4C_CK=01 AND B4C_CK_payer=3)") covered by
health insurance purchased directly, that is, a private plan not related to
current or past employment?

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

Health Insurance Exchange

B4l
(SKIP IF: B4A=01 OR B4C=01 OR S14>=65 OR S14A>05 — GO TO B4G)
<areisC> <you_name> covered by a plan <youheshe> <werewas> enrolled in through the Ohio
Health Care Exchange or a healthcare.gov insurance plan, that is, the Health Insurance Exchange
related to Federal health care reform?
01 YES
02 NO (GO TO B4G)
98 DK (GO TO B4G)
99 REFUSED (GO TO B4G)
B4l_2

Is there a monthly premium for this Ohio Health Care Exchange or healthcare.gov insurance
plan?

(IF NECESSARY: A monthly premium is a fixed amount of money people pay each month to have
health care coverage. It does not include copays or other expenses such as prescription costs.)

OMAS Adult and Child CATI Instrument Specifications E-25



01
02

98
99

B4G

YES
NO

DK
REFUSED

<DODOESC> <YOU_NAME> have any other health care coverage that | have not mentioned?

(PROBE IF RESPONDENT MENTIONS A PROGRAM YOU ALREADY ASKED ABOUT: That sounds like
a plan | asked you about before. <DODOESC> <YOU_NAME> have any other health care
coverage that | did not mention earlier? GO BACK AND CHANGE ANSWERS AS NECESSARY.)

(INTERVIEWER: THE FOLLOWING PROGRAMS HAVE BEEN RECORDED:

01
02

98
99

B4H

(0]

O O 00O

FILL: IF B4A=01 HEALTH PLAN THROUGH EMPLOYER

FILL: IF B4B_R=01 MEDICARE (65+ & DISABILITIES)

FILL: IF B4C_R=01 MEDICAID (GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM)
FILL: IF B4E=01 DIRECT PURCHASE INSURANCE PLAN

FILL: IF B41=01 EXCHANGE PLAN

FILL IF B4G=01 SOME OTHER HEALTH COVERAGE)

YES
NO (GO TO B4CHK)

DK (GO TO B4CHK)
REFUSED (GO TO B4CHK)

Who provides this health insurance plan? Is it <YOURHISHER> employer or union, a state or local
government or community program, or is it <YOU_NAME> or <YOURHISHER> family, or
someone else?

01
02
03
04

98
99

B4CHK

EMPLOYER OR UNION

STATE, LOCAL, GOVERNMENT, OR COMMUNITY PROGRAM
<YOU_NAME_C> OR FAMILY

SOMEONE ELSE

DK
REFUSED

(ASK IF: (B4A=01 + B4B_R=01 + B4C_R=01 + B4E=01 + B41=01 + B4G=01 > 1) AND
(B4B_CON1=MISSING)), ELSE GO TO B10)
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To confirm, you said <YOU_NAME> <AREIS> covered by:
(FILL:

FILL: IF B4B_R=01 Medicare

FILL: IF B4C_R=01 Medicaid

FILL: IF B4E=01 health insurance purchased directly

FILL: IF B41=01 Ohio Health Care Exchange or a healthcare.gov insurance plan,
FILL: IF B4G=01 some other health coverage)

O O0O0OO0OO0O0o

Is that correct?

01 YES (GO TO B10)
02 NO

98 DK
99 REFUSED

Insurance Covered Health Services
B10
Do any of <YOUR_NAME> current insurance plans cover...
(RANDOMIZE ORDER OF QUESTIONS B10B, B10C, B10D)
B10B
Dental care other than emergency care?
(Do any of <YOUR_NAME> current insurance plans cover...)

(IF NECESSARY:
0 Thisincludes any coverage for these services even if it is from a separate

health plan)

01 YES
02 NO

98 DK
99 REFUSED

B10C
Vision care?

FILL: IF B4A=01 a health insurance plan through a current or former employer or union
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(Do any of <YOUR_NAME> current insurance plans cover...)

(IF NECESSARY:
0 This includes eyeglasses.

0 Thisincludes any coverage for these services even if it is from a separate

01
02

98
99

health plan.)

YES
NO

DON’T KNOW
REFUSED

Prescription medications?

(Do any of <YOUR_NAME> current insurance plans cover...)

(IF NECESSARY:
0 Thisincludes any coverage for these services even if it is from a separate

B10D
01
02
98
99
B18

health plan)

YES
NO

DON’T KNOW
REFUSED

(GO TO B19 IF: (B4A=02) AND (B4B_R=02) AND (B4C_R=01) AND (B4E=02) AND (B4I=02 OR
B4I=WR) AND (B4G=02))

How long <HAVE_HAS> <YOU_NAME> been covered by <YOURHISHER> current primary health
insurance plan? Would you say...

(IF NECESSARY:

O Your best guess is fine.

O The primary plan is the plan that pays the medical bills first or pays most of the
medical bills. How long <HAVE_HAS> <YOU_NAME> been covered by that plan?)

01 Less than 3 months
02 3 months to 1 year, or
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03 more than 1 year? (GO TO END OF SECTION B)

98 DK
99 REFUSED

Previous Coverage

B19
(ASK'IF: (B18=01, 02) OR (B4C2=01, 02))

Before <YOU_NAME> became covered with <YOURHISHER> current primary health insurance
plan, <WEREWAS> <YOU_NAME> covered by another plan within the past year?

01 YES
02 NO

98 DK
99 REFUSED

B20
(ASK IF: (B19=01 AND B4C_R = 02,98,99))

Just prior to <YOUR_NAME> current health insurance coverage <WEREWAS> <YOU_NAME>
covered by Medicaid, the State of Ohio government health care program?

(IF NECESSARY, READ: Medicaid also includes Healthy Families, Healthy Start, Ohio Works First
Cash Assistance, Medicaid for the Aged, Blind and Disabled, and MBI WD. Medicaid waiver
programs include Passport, Assisted Living, Choices or Home Choices, Level One, Individual
Options or 10 Waiver, Ohio Home Care Waiver, and Transitions.)

01 YES
02 NO (GO TO B21)

98 DK (GO TO B21)
99 REFUSED (GO TO B21)

B21
ASK IF (B20=2,98,99 AND B19=1) OR (B4C_R=1 AND B19=1)
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Just prior to <YOUR_NAME> current health insurance coverage, <WEREWAS> <YOU_NAME>
covered by a health insurance plan obtained through an employer or union?

(IF NECESSARY:
O Either through <YOUR_NAME> own or someone else’s employment.

0 Include retiree coverage and COBRA.

0 Do notinclude Medicare or Medicaid coverage.)
01 YES
02 NO (GO TO B22)

98 DK (GO TO B22)
99 REFUSED (GO TO B22)

B22
ASK IF (B21=2,98,99 AND)
Just prior to <YOUR_NAME> current health insurance coverage,
<WEREWAS> <YOU_NAME> covered by any other insurance that
<YOU_NAME> or <YOURHISHER> family paid for completely?
01 YES (GO TO B25)
02 NO
98 DK
99 REFUSED
B24

(ASK IF: B19=01 AND (B22=02,98,99), ELSE GO TO B25)

Just prior to <YOUR_NAME> current health insurance coverage, <WEREWAS> <YOU_NAME>
covered by any health insurance plan?

01 YES
02 NO (END OF SECTION B)

98 DK
99 REFUSED
Coverage Past 12 Months

B25
(ASK IF: (B18=01, 02, 98, 99) OR (B4C2=01, 02, 98, 99))
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During the past 12 months, was there any time that <YOU_NAME> did not
have health insurance?

01 YES
02 NO (END OF SECTION B)

98 DK (END OF SECTION B)
99 REFUSED (END OF SECTION B)

B27
(ASK IF: B25=01
During the past 12 months, how long <werewas> <you_name> without health insurance
coverage? Would you say...

(IF NECESSARY: Your best guess is fine.)

01 0 to 2 months
02 3 to 6 months, or
03 7 to 12 months

(SECTIONTIME_SECB_TIMEEND = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION B END TIME.)
(SECTIONTIME_SECB_TIMETOTAL = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION B TOTAL TIME.)
(SECTIONTIME_SECB_COMPLETION = ADMIN VARIABLE NOTING IF SECTION B COMPLETED.)

SECTION C: CURRENTLY UNINSURED ADULT

(PROGRAMMER: TURN OFF PRIOR TIMERS. PLEASE START TIMER FOR SECTION C.)
(SECTIONTIME_SECC_TIMESTART = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION C START TIME)

Cl _new
When <WEREWAS> <you_name> last covered by any type of health insurance plan? Was it...

01 Less than 3 months ago,

02 3 months to less than 1 year ago,

03 1 to 3 years ago, or (GO TO END OF SECTION C)

04 More than 3 years ago? (GO TO END OF SECTION C)

98 DK (GO TO END OF SECTION C)
99 REFUSED (GO TO END OF SECTION C)
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Cc3
The last time <YOU_NAME> had health insurance <werewas> <YOUHESHE> covered by
Medicaid, the State of Ohio government health care program?

(IF NECESSARY, READ: Medicaid also includes Healthy Families, Healthy Start, Ohio Works First
Cash Assistance, Medicaid for the Aged, Blind and Disabled, and MBI WD. Medicaid waiver
programs include Passport, Assisted Living, Choices or Home Choice, Level One, Individual
Options or 10 Waiver, Ohio Home Care Waiver, and Transitions.)

01 YES (GO TO END OF SECTION C)
02 NO

98 DK
99 REFUSED

Cca

The last time <YOU_NAME> had health insurance, <WEREWAS> <you_name> covered by a plan
obtained through a current or former employer or union?

(IF NECESSARY:
O Either through <YOUR_NAME> own or someone else’s employment.

O Include retiree coverage and COBRA.

0 Do notinclude Medicare or Medicaid coverage.)

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

(SECTIONTIME_SECC_TIMEEND = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION C END TIME.
SECTIONTIME_SECC_TIMETOTAL = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION C TOTAL TIME
SECTIONTIME_SECC_COMPLETION = ADMIN VARIABLE NOTING IF SECTION C COMPLETED)
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SECTION D: ADULT HEALTH STATUS & CARE GIVING

(PROGRAMMER: TURN OF PRIOR TIMERS. PLEASE START TIMER FOR SECTION D.)
(SECTIONTIME_SECD_TIMESTART = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION D START TIME)

General Health
PRED30
Now | would like to ask about <your_name> health.

01 CONTINUE

D30
In general, would you say <YOUR_NAME> health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?
01 EXCELLENT
02 VERY GOOD
03 GOOD
04 FAIR
05 POOR
98 DK
99 REFUSED
D30I

Now, thinking about <YOUR_NAME> mental health, which includes stress, depression, and
problems with emotions or substance abuse, for how many days, during the past 30 days did a
mental health condition or emotional problem keep <YOU_NAME> from doing <YOURHISHER>
work or other usual activities?

(INTERVIEWER:
O IF RESPONDENT SAYS "NO", PROBE FOR THE EXACT NUMBER OF DAYS.

O IF THE RESPONDENT SAYS “NONE,” PROMPT ONCE WITH: ”So no days at all?” AND
ENTER O IF THE ANSWER IS YES.)
ENTER NUMBER OF DAYS (RANGE 0-31)

98 DK
99 REFUSED
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ADULT_DD
<DODOESC> <YOU_NAME> have a developmental disability?
(IF NECESSARY: Developmental disabilities are a group of conditions due to impairment in

physical, learning, language, or behavior areas. These conditions begin by age 21, may impact
day-to-day functioning, and usually last throughout a person’s lifetime.)

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

D31F
Because of a physical, mental, or emotional condition lasting 6 months or more, <do_does>
<you_name> have difficulty doing or need assistance doing day-to-day activities?
(IF NECESSARY: For example: work, go to school, do housework, socialize, cook, do paperwork)
01 YES
02 NO
98 DK
99 REFUSED

D31l
Because of a physical, mental, or emotional condition lasting 6 months or more, (FILL: IF
INT1=03 does SCR_NAME/ ELSE do you) need or get special therapy?
(IF NECESSARY: Special therapy includes physical, occupational, or speech therapy. Special
therapy does not include psychological therapy or medical therapies such as chemotherapy.)
01 YES
02 NO
98 DK
99 REFUSED

D31L
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D32A

D32B

Because of a physical, mental, or emotional condition lasting 6 months or more, <do_does>
<you_name> need or get treatment or counseling for any kind of mental health, substance
abuse or emotional condition?

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

(RANDOMLY ROTATE ORDER OF A-E — NOTE THERE IS NO C)

(ASK IF D31F=01, D311=01 or D31L=01, ELSE GO TO D41).

(INTERVIEWER: READ INTRODUCTION FIRST TIME AND THEN AS NEEDED)(Because of a physical,
mental, or emotional condition lasting 6 months or more, <do_does><you_name> currently need

any of the following types of assistance?)

Assistance with personal care, such as bathing, dressing, toileting, or feeding?

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

(INTERVIEWER: READ INTRODUCTION FIRST TIME AND THEN AS NEEDED)(Because of a physical,
mental, or emotional condition lasting 6 months or more, <do_does><you_name> currently need
any of the following types of assistance?)

Domestic assistance, such as shopping, laundry, housekeeping, cooking, or transportation?

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED
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D32D

D32E

(INTERVIEWER: READ INTRODUCTION FIRST TIME AND THEN AS NEEDED)(Because of a physical,
mental, or emotional condition lasting 6 months or more, <do_does> <you_name> currently need
any of the following types of assistance?)

Social or emotional support, such as companionship, recreation, and socialization?

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

(INTERVIEWER: READ INTRODUCTION FIRST TIME AND THEN AS NEEDED)(Because of a physical,
mental, or emotional condition lasting 6 months or more, <do_does><you_name> currently need
any of the following types of assistance?)

Coordinating health care, such as making appointments for doctor’s visits or therapies?

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

Chronic Conditions

D41

The next questions are about medical conditions <YOU_NAME> may have.

Has a doctor, nurse or other health professional ever told <YOU_NAME> that <youheshe> had
any of the following? For each, tell me Yes or No.

High blood pressure or hypertension?

(INTERVIEWER NOTE: IF RESPONDENT SAYS ‘BORDERLINE’, “PRE-HYPERTENSION” OR “HIGH
NORMAL” THEN CODE AS ‘02’)

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED
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Heart Disease

D41A

D41b

D41d

(INTERVIEWER: READ INTRODUCTION FIRST TIME AND THEN AS NEEDED) (Has a doctor, nurse or
other health professional ever told <YOU_NAME> that <youheshe> had any of the following?)

A heart attack, also called a myocardial infarction?

(MYOCARDIAL: mahy-uh-kahr-dee-uh-I)
(INFARCTION: in-fahrk-shuh n)

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

(INTERVIEWER: READ INTRODUCTION FIRST TIME AND THEN AS NEEDED) (Has a doctor, nurse or
other health professional ever told <YOU_NAME> that <youheshe> had any of the following?)

Coronary heart disease, also known as coronary artery disease, congestive heart disease or
angina (an-jy-nuh)?

(ARTERY: ARE-TUR-EE)
(CONGESTIVE: KUN-JES- TIV)
(CORONARY: KAWR-E-NEREE)

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

(INTERVIEWER: READ INTRODUCTION FIRST TIME AND THEN AS NEEDED)
Congestive heart failure?

(Has a doctor, nurse or other health professional ever told <YOU_NAME> that <youheshe> had
any of the following?)
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01 YES
02 NO

98 DK
99 REFUSED
Diabetes

D43
(INTERVIEWER: READ INTRODUCTION FIRST TIME AND THEN AS NEEDED)

Diabetes or sugar diabetes?
(Has a doctor, nurse or other health professional ever told <YOU_NAME> that <youheshe> had

any of the following?)

01 YES
02 NO (GO TO E65)
03 (VOLUNTEERED) BORDERLINE
98 DK (GO TO E65)
99 REFUSED (GO TO E65)
D43b
(ASK: IF S15#01, ELSE GO TO E65)

Was <YOUR_NAME> diabetes only during a time associated with a pregnancy?

01 YES ONLY WHEN PREGNANT
02 NO

98 DK
99 REFUSED

Pregnancy Status

E65 (ASK: IF S15=02 AND (S14 <45 OR (S14A =01, 02, 03))), ELSE GO TO D30A_VALUE
During the past 12 months, <WEREWAS> <YOU_NAME> pregnant at any time?

01 YES
02 NO (GO TO D30A_VALUE)
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E65a

98 DK (GO TO D30A_VALUE)
99 REFUSED (GO TO D30A_VALUE)

<AREYOU_ISNAM> currently pregnant?

01 YES
02 NO (GO TO D30A_VALUE)

98 DK (GO TO D30A_VALUE)
99 REFUSED (GO TO D30A_VALUE)

BF_INTRO

BF_28

BF_31

(If PROXY_FLAG=01, SKIP TO D30A_VALUE)

The next few questions ask about how you plan to feed your new baby. These questions may be
sensitive.

(INTERVIEWER NOTE: IF RESPONDENT SAYS THAT THEY ARE NOT GOING TO KEEP THE BABY,
DELIVER THE BABY, OR REFUSE TO ANSWER THESE QUESTIONS — DO NOT ATTEMPT TO
CONVERT TO A RESPONSE.)

01 CONTINUE
02 NOT KEEPING/DELIVERING BABY (GO TO D30A_VALUE)
99 REFUSES (D30A_VALUE)

Considering the feeding of your baby, which one of the following methods do you plan to use to
feed your new baby in the first few weeks? Would you say...

(IF NECESSARY: Breastfeeding is feeding upon the breast and/or breast milk through a bottle.)

01 Breastfeed only (infant will not be given formula),

02 Formula feed only (no breast milk), or (GO TO D30A_VALUE)
03 Both breast and formula feed?

98 DK

99 REFUSED

How many months old do you think your baby will be when you completely stop breastfeeding?
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(IF NECESSARY: Breastfeeding is feeding upon the breast and breast milk through a bottle.)
RECORD MONTHS (RANGE 0-96)

98 DK (GO TO D30A_VALUE)
99 REFUSED (GO TO D30A_VALUE)

BF_32

On ascale of 1 to 5, with 1 being 'not at all confident' and 5 being 'very confident', how
confident are you that you will be able to breastfeed until the baby is <bf_31> months old?

(IF NECESSARY: Breastfeeding is feeding upon the breast and breast milk through a bottle.)
01  NOT AT ALL CONFIDENT
02
03

04
05  VERY CONFIDENT

98 DK
99 REFUSED

Weight and Height

//Skip to D45 if E65a==1 or if PROXY//

D30a_VALUE
About how much <do_does> <you_name> weigh without shoes?
(INTERVIEWER: ROUND FRACTIONS UP-ASSUME R IS PROVIDING WEIGHT IN POUNDS, UNLESS
HE/SHE SPECIFICALLY SAYS KILOGRAMS. IF RESPONDENT PROVIDES A RESPONSE GREATER THAN
450 POUNDS RECORD 450 POUNDS. IF RESPONDENT PROVIDES A RESPONSE LESS THAN 50
POUNDS RECORD 50 POUNDS) ENTER WEIGHT (RANGE 1-450)
998 DK
999 REFUSED

D30a_UNIT

(About how much <do_does> <you_name> weigh without shoes?)

(INTERVIEWER: -ROUND FRACTIONS UP-ASSUME R IS PROVIDING WEIGHT IN POUNDS, UNLESS
HE/SHE SPECIFICALLY SAYS KILOGRAMS. IF RESPONDENT PROVIDES A RESPONSE GREATER THAN
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450 POUNDS RECORD 450 POUNDS. IF RESPONDENT PROVIDES A RESPONSE LESS THAN 50
POUNDS RECORD 50 POUNDS) ENTER WEIGHT (RANGE 1-450)

(ENTER UNITS)

01 POUNDS
02 KILOGRAMS

98 DK
99 REFUSED

D30b
About how tall <areis> <you_name> without shoes?
(INTERVIEWER: ASSUME R IS PROVIDING HEIGHT IN FEET/INCHES, UNLESS HE/SHE SPECIFICALLY
SAYS CENTIMENTERS.
IF R GIVES HEIGHT IN HALF-INCH INCREMENT, ROUND UP TO NEAREST WHOLE NUMBER.)
01 ANSWERED IN FEET/INCHES (GO TO D30B_F)
02 CENTIMETERS (GO TO D30B_C)
98 DK (GO TO DA45)
99 REFUSED (GO TO D45)
D30B_F
(About how tall <areis> <you_name> without shoes?)(INTERVIEWER: ASSUME R IS PROVIDING
HEIGHT IN FEET/INCHES, UNLESS HE/SHE SPECIFICALLY SAYS CENTIMENTERS.
IF RESPONDENT PROVIDES A RESPONSE GREATER THAN 7 FEET 11 INCHES RECORD 7 FEET 11
INCHES. IF RESPONDENT PROVIDES A RESPONSE LESS THAN 3 FEET O INCHES RECORD 3 FEET O
INCHES.)
(1-8 FEET)
D30B_|
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(About how tall <areis> <you_name> without shoes?)(INTERVIEWER: ASSUME R IS PROVIDING
HEIGHT IN FEET/INCHES, UNLESS HE/SHE SPECIFICALLY SAYS CENTIMENTERS.

IF RESPONDENT PROVIDES A RESPONSE GREATER THAN 7 FEET 11 INCHES RECORD 7 FEET 11
INCHES. IF RESPONDENT PROVIDES A RESPONSE LESS THAN 3 FEET O INCHES RECORD 3 FEET 0
INCHES.)

(00-12 INCHES)

Substance Use

These next few questions are about your experiences with tobacco and alcohol.

D45
(ASK IF: PROXY_FLAG NE 1, ELSE GO TO END OF SECTION D)
<havehasC> <you_name> smoked at least 100 cigarettes in <yourhisher> entire life?
(IF NECESSARY: 5 packs contain 100 cigarettes. This does not include smoking pipes, cigars, and
electronic cigarettes or e-cigarettes.)
01 YES
02 NO (GO TO D46)
98 DK
99 REFUSED
D45a
Do you smoke cigarettes every day, some days, or not at all?
01 EVERY DAY
02 SOME DAYS
03 NOT AT ALL
98 DK
99 REFUSED
D46

During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of an alcoholic
beverage such as beer, wine, a malt beverage or liquor?

(INTERVIEWER:
O IF RESPONDENT SAYS "NO", PROBE FOR THE EXACT NUMBER OF DAYS.
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D46A

O IF THE RESPONDENT SAYS “NONE,”PROMPT ONCE WITH: “So no days at all?” AND
ENTER 0 AS THE ANSWER IF YES.)

RECORD NUMBER OF DRINKING DAYS (RANGE 0 —30)

98 DK
99 REFUSED

(ASK IF D46>0)

During the past 30 days, considering all types of alcoholic beverages, on how many days, if any,
did you have <d46fill> or more drinks on an occasion?

(INTERVIEWER:
O IF RESPONDENT SAYS "NO", PROBE FOR THE EXACT NUMBER OF DAYS.

O |IF THE RESPONDENT SAYS “NONE,”PROMPT ONCE WITH: “So no days at all?” AND
ENTER 0 AS THE ANSWER IF YES.)

RECORD NUMBER OF DRINKING DAYS (RANGE 0 —30)

98 DK
99 REFUSED

(SECTIONTIME_SECD_TIMEEND = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION D END TIME.
SECTIONTIME_SECD_TIMETOTAL = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION D TOTAL TIME
SECTIONTIME_SECD_COMPLETION = ADMIN VARIABLE NOTING IF SECTION D COMPLETED)
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SECTION E: UTILIZATION AND QUALITY OF ADULT HEALTH CARE SERVICES

(PROGRAMMER: TURN OF PRIOR TIMERS. PLEASE START TIMER FOR SECTION E.)
(SECTIONTIME_SECE_TIMESTART = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION E START TIME)

Visits to Medical Doctor and Health Professional

E59

| would now like to ask about <YOUR_NAME> use of health care services. Not including
overnight hospital stays, visits to hospital emergency rooms, home visits, or telephone calls,
about how long has it been since <YOU_NAME> last saw a doctor or other health care
professional about <YOURHISHER> own health? Was it...

(IF NECESSARY:

01
02
03

98
99

E59 1

O Your best guess is fine. How long ago was <YOUR_NAME> last visit to a doctor or

health professional?

0 This would include a routine checkup, physical or for any reason.)

Within the last 12 months or
More than 12 months ago?
NEVER WENT TO A DOCTOR

DK
REFUSED

(ASK: IF (E59==03), ELSE GO TO E59A)

| want to make sure | have this right, <YOU_NAME> <HAVE_HAS> never visited a doctor or any
other health care professional in their offices for a routine check-up, physical, or for any reason?

01
02
03

98
99

ES9A

NEVER BEEN TO A DOCTOR/HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL IN THEIR OFFICES
BEEN TO A DOCTOR/HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL BUT NOT IN AN OFFICE
INCORRECT RESPONSE (GO BACK TO E59)

DK
REFUSED

(ASK IF E59=01, 98, 99)

About how long has it been since <YOU_NAME> last visited a doctor for a routine check-up? A
routine checkup is a general physical exam, not an exam for a specific injury, illness, or
condition. Was it...
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(IF NECESSARY: Your best guess is fine.
IF NECESSARY: Do NOT include overnight hospital stays, visits to hospital emergency rooms,
home visits, or telephone calls.)

01 Within the last 12 months or
02 More than 12 months ago?
03 NEVER WENT TO A DOCTOR FOR A ROUTINE CHECK-UP

98 DK
99 REFUSED

Emergency Room Visits
E62

During the past 12 months, how many times <WEREWAS> <YOU_NAME> a patient in a hospital
emergency room?

(IF NECESSARY: Include emergency room visits where <YOU_NAME> <WEREWAS> admitted to
the hospital.

(IF NECESSARY: Your best guess is fine.)
00 NONE

01-20 (CODE ACTUAL VALUE)

21 MORE THAN 20

98 DK
99 REFUSED

Dental Care

E63
About how long has it been since (FILL: IF INT1=03 SCR_NAME/ ELSE you) last visited a dentist?
Include all types of dentists such as orthodontists, oral surgeons, and all other dental specialists,

as well as dental hygienists. Was it...

(IF NECESSARY: Your best guess is fine.)
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01 Within the last 12 months or
02 More than 12 months ago?
03 NEVER WENT TO A DENTIST

98 DK
99 REFUSED

Vision_care

About how long has it been since (FILL: IF INT1=03 SCR_NAME/ ELSE you) last had
<YOURHISHER> eyes examined by any doctor or eye care provider? Was it...

(IF RESPONDENT SAYS “EXACTLY ONE YEAR AGO” CODE AS 01.)

01 Within the last 12 months,

02 1to 2 years ago, or

03 more than 2 years ago?

04 NEVER HAD EYES EXAMINED

05 RESPONDENT VOLUNTEERED THEY ARE BLIND

98 DK
99 REFUSED

(SECTIONTIME_SECE_TIMEEND = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION E END TIME.
SECTIONTIME_SECE_TIMETOTAL = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION E TOTAL TIME
SECTIONTIME_SECE_COMPLETION = ADMIN VARIABLE NOTING IF SECTION E COMPLETED)
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SECTION F

(PROGRAMMER: TURN OF PRIOR TIMERS. PLEASE START TIMER FOR SECTION F)
(SECTIONTIME_SECF_TIMESTART = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION F START TIME)

F67

Is there one place that <YOU_NAME> usually <gogoes> to when <YOUARE_NAME> sick or
<YOUHESHE> <NEEDNEEDS> advice about <YOURHISHER> health?

(IF NECESSARY: THIS CAN INCLUDE AN ER. We are interested in whether <YOUHESHE> have one
place <YOUHESHE> usually go to seek medical care, not whether <YOUHESHE> have been there
recently.)

01
02
03

98
99

F67_1

YES (GO TO F67_2)
NO
YES, VOLUNTEERED THAT THERE IS MORE THAN ONE PLACE (GO TO F67_2)

DK
REFUSED

(ASK'IF: F67=02, ELSE GO TO F67_2)

Just to be sure, is it that there is no place at all that <YOU_NAME> usually <gogoes> to when
<youheshe> <areis> sick or <youheshe> <needneeds> advice about <YOURHISHER> health, or is
it that <YOU_NAME> <GOGOES> to more than one place?

01
02

98
99

F67_2

NO PLACE AT ALL (GO TO F68)
MORE THAN ONE PLACE

DK (GO TO F68)
REFUSED (GO TO F68)

(ASK IF (F67 = 01, 03 OR F67_1=02), ELSE GO TO F68)

Is this place where you usually go for care...

01

02
03
04

98.

a doctor’s office or health center?

a hospital emergency room?
an urgent care center?

or some other place?

DK
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F67A1

FH11

FH12

99. REFUSED

(ASK IF (F67=01, 03) OR (F67_1=02)), ELSE GO TO F68)
A personal doctor or nurse is a health professional who knows <YOU_NAME> well and is familiar
with <YOURHISHER> health history. This can be a general doctor, a specialist doctor, a nurse

practitioner, or a physician’s assistant.<dodoesC> <YOU_NAME> have one or more persons
<youheshe> <think_s> of as <YOURHISHER> personal doctor or nurse?

(INTERVIEWER: IF RIS NOT CLEAR WHETHER THEY SEE ONE PERSON OR MORE THAN ONE
PERSON ASK: Do you have one person or more than one person <youheshe><think_s> of as
<YOUR_NAME> personal doctor or nurse?)

01  YES, ONE PERSON OR MORE THAN ONE PERSON
02 NO (GO TO F68)

98 DK (GO TO F68)
99 REFUSED (GO TO F68)

(ASK IF: F67A1=01), ELSE GO TO F68
In the past 12 months, have you seen this health provider?
(IF NECESSARY: Provider refers to the personal doctor or nurse you just told me about.)

01 YES
02 NO (GO TO F68)

98 DK (GO TO F68)
99 REFUSED (GO TO F68)

In the past 12 months, how often did your health provider spend enough time with you? Would
you say...

01 Never
02 Sometimes
03 Usually, or
04 Always
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98
99

FHO3

DK
REFUSED

In the past 12 months, did you need medical assistance for yourself during evenings, weekends,

or holidays?

01 YES

02 NO (GO TO FHO05)

98 DK (GO TO FHO5)

99 REFUSED (GO TO FHO5)

FHO4

In the past 12 months, how often were you able to get the medical assistance you needed from
your provider’s office during evenings, weekends, or holidays? Would you say...

(INTERVIEWER: IF R SAYS THEIR PROVIDER’S OFFICE IS CLOSED DURING EVENINGS, WEEKENDS,
OR HOLIDAYS, AND THEY NEEDED MEDICAL ASSISTANCE DURING THOSE TIMES, CODE AS 01.)

01
02
03
04
05

98
99

FHO5

Never

Sometimes

Usually, or

Always

DID NOT TRY TO GET MEDICAL ASSISTANCE ON EVENINGS, WEEKENDS OR HOLIDAYS.

DK
REFUSED

In the past 12 months, did you contact this provider’s office to get an appointment for an illness,
injury, or condition that you needed care for right away?

01
02

98
99

FHO6

YES
NO (GO TO FH13)

DK (GO TO FH13)
REFUSED (GO TO FH13)
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In the past 12 months, how many days did you usually have to wait for an appointment for an
illness, injury, or condition that you needed care for right away? Would you say...the same day,
1 day, 2 to 3 days, 4 to 7 days, or more than 7 days?

FH13

01
02
03
04
05
06
07

98
99

(INTERVIEWER: ENTER 07 ZERO DAYS WHEN THE RESPONDENT NEEDED TO SEE A
DOCTOR, BUT COULDN'T GET INTO THEM, SO WENT TO ER.)

SAME DAY

1 DAY

2 TO 3 DAYS

4 TO 7 DAYS

MORE THAN 7 DAYS

DID NOT TRY TO MAKE AN APPOINTMENT

RESPONDENT SAID NEEDED TO SEE A DOCTOR, BUT COULDN’T, SO WENT TO ER

DK
REFUSED

In the past 12 months, how often did your health provider explain things in a way that was easy
to understand? Would you say...

01
02
03
04

98
99

Never
Sometimes
Usually, or
Always

DK
REFUSED

Unmet Needs of Adult

F68_intro

My next questions are about the care (FILL: IF INT1=03 SCR_NAME/ ELSE you) have received. For
each question, please say yes or no.

During the past 12 months, was there a time when (FILL: IF INT1=03 SCR_NAME/ ELSE you) you
needed any of the following, but could not get it at that time:

F68

dental care?
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F68B 2

F63B_3

F68C

01 YES
02 NO

98 DK
99 REFUSED

(IF NECESSARY: During the past 12 months, was there a time when (FILL: IF INT1=03
SCR_NAME/ ELSE you) needed any of the following, but could not get it at that time?)

vision care or eye glasses?

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

(IF NECESSARY: During the past 12 months, was there a time when (FILL: IF INT1=03
SCR_NAME/ ELSE you) needed any of the following, but could not get it at that time?)

mental health care or counseling services?

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

(IF NECESSARY: During the past 12 months, was there a time when (FILL: IF INT1=03
SCR_NAME/ ELSE you) needed any of the following, but could not get it at that time?)

any other health care, such as a medical exam, or medical supplies?

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED
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avoid_care

During the past 12 months, did <YOU_NAME> delay or avoid getting care that <YOU_NAME>
felt <YOU_NAME> needed?

(IF NECESSARY:

01
02

98
99

why_avoid

Include delays because of health plan approval.
“Care” means any health care, including prescription drugs.)

YES
NO

DK
REFUSED

(ASK IF AVOID_CARE=01)

Why did you delay or avoid getting care? For each statement | read, please tell me yes or no.

why_avoid_a. You thought it would cost too much.

why_avoid_b. You did not have transportation.

why_avoid_c. The provider was not available when you needed to go.
why_avoid_d. You could not find a provider.

RANDOMIZED a THROUGH d

01
02

98
99

YES
NO

DON’T KNOW
REFUSED

Financial Stress & Medical Bills

These next questions are about <YOUR> financial situation.

F70

During the past 12 months, were there times when <YOU_NAME> had problems paying or
<YOU_NAME> <WEREWAS> unable to pay for medical bills for <RhimherslIf> or anyone else in
the family or household?

01 YES
02 NO
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98 DK
99 REFUSED

Intro_12mo
In the past 12 months, has it gotten easier, harder, or stayed the same to...

Food_12mo. (IF NECESSARY: In the past 12 months, has it gotten easier, harder, or stayed the
same to...) Buy food for <YOUR> family or household?

Rent_12mo. (IF NECESSARY: In the past 12 months, has it gotten easier, harder, or stayed the
same to...) Pay <YOUR> rent or mortgage?

Debt_12mo. (IF NECESSARY: In the past 12 months, has it gotten easier, harder, or stayed the
same to...) Pay off any debt that <YOU> had?

RANDOMIZE THE 3 ITEMS

01 Easier

02 Harder

03 Stayed the same

04 RESPONDENT SAID THEY DID NOT HAVE THIS

98 DK
99 REFUSED

(SECTIONTIME_SECF_TIMEEND = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION F END TIME.
SECTIONTIME_SECF_TIMETOTAL = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION F TOTAL TIME
SECTIONTIME_SECF_COMPLETION = ADMIN VARIABLE NOTING IF SECTION F COMPLETED)
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SECTION G: EMPLOYMENT

(PROGRAMMER: TURN OFF PRIOR TIMERS. PLEASE START TIMER FOR SECTION G.)
(SECTIONTIME_SECG_TIMESTART = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION G START TIME)

PREG1

These next questions are about (FILL: IF INT1=03 SCR_NAME’s/ ELSE your) current employment
status.

01 CONTINUE

G71
(SKIP IF (B4AA=01,03) AND (B4AB=01) AND AUTOCODE G71=01)
Last week did <YOU_NAME> have a job either full or part-time?
(IF NECESSARY:
0 Include any job from which <YOU_NAME> <werewas> temporarily absent.
0 The sponsors want to know whether it is difficult for people without jobs or for people
in certain kinds of jobs to get or maintain health insurance coverage.)
01 YES
02 NO (GO TO SK_ENDG)
98 DK (GO TO SK_ENDG)
99 REFUSED (GO TO SK_ENDG)
G71A_NEW

<AREIS> <YOUHESHE> self-employed?

(INTERVIEWER:
0 CODE WORKS FOR HIM/HER SELF, OWNS THEIR OWN BUSINESS, BABYSITTER AS 01.)

O IF RESPONDENT HAS MORE THAN ONE JOB, ASK RESPONDENT TO REFER TO THE JOB
WHERE (HE/SHE) WORKS THE MOST HOURS.)

01 YES, SELF-EMPLOYED
02 NO

98 DK
99 REFUSED
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G72

G72A

(ASK: IF NOT B4AA=01,03) OR (NOT B4AB=01), ELSE GO TO G72A)
Does <YOUR_NAME> employer or union offer a health insurance plan to any of its employees?

(INTERVIEWER NOTE: IF RESPONDENT HAS MORE THAN ONE JOB, ASK RESPONDENT TO REFER
TO THE JOB WHERE (HE/SHE) WORKS THE MOST HOURS.)

01 YES
02 NO (GO TO G73A)

98 DK (GO TO G73A)
99 REFUSED (GOTO G73A)

(ASK: IF (G72=01 AND G71A_NEW = 2), ELSE GO TO G73A)

(FILL: ONLY IF R REPORTED EMPLOYER SPONSORED INSURANCE: Next I'm going to ask you a few
more questions about the employer offered insurance you have.)

Does <YOUR_NAME> employer or union offer coverage to employees only,
or to both employees and their families or to both employees and their
spouses only?

(INTERVIEWER:
O IFRESPONDENT HAS MORE THAN ONE JOB, ASK RESPONDENT TO REFER TO THE JOB

WHERE (HE/SHE) WORKS THE MOST HOURS.

O THIS QUESTION REFERS TO INSURANCE OFFERED BY THE EMPLOYER, NOT
NECESSARILY INSURANCE THE RESPONDENT HAS.

O CODE “FULL TIME EMPLOYEES” AND “EMPLOYEES” AS 01 EMPLOYEES ONLY.

O CODE “EVERYONE” OR “ALL OF THE ABOVE” AS 02 EMPLOYEES AND THEIR FAMILIES.)

01 EMPLOYEES ONLY

02 EMPLOYEES AND THEIR FAMILIES

03 EMPLOYEES AND SPOUSE ONLY (NOT CHILDREN)
04 DOES NOT OFFER INSURANCE

97 OTHER - Who does the employer or union offer coverage to?

98 DK
99 REFUSED
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G72B

G72c

G73A

(ASK: IF (G72=01 AND G71A_NEW =2)
(IF B4Aa=01 OR 03 AND B4Ab=01 THEN AUTOCODE G72b=01 AND GO TO G73A.)

You may have already told me this, but <AREIS> <YOU_NAME> currently eligible to participate in
<YOURHISHER> employer or union health plan?

(INTERVIEWER:
O |F RESPONDENT STATES THAT THEY ARE IN A WAITING PERIOD, THEY ARE NOT

CURRENTLY ELIGIBLE.

O IF RESPONDENT HAS MORE THAN ONE JOB, ASK RESPONDENT TO REFUSEDER TO THE
JOB WHERE (HE/SHE) WORKS THE MOST HOURS.)

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

(ASK: IF (G72B=01 AND (NOT (B4AA=01,03 AND B4AB=01)), ELSE G73A)

Please tell me whether each of the following was a reason <YOU_NAME> <AREIS> not
participating in <YOURHISHER> employer or union health insurance plan.

G72c_1 Costs too much
G72c_2 Have other insurance

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

(ASK IF G71=01, ELSE GO TO SK_ENDG)

<DODOESC> <YOU_NAME> usually work less than 30 hours per week or 30 or more hours per
week at <YOURHISHER> primary job?

(INTERVIEWER NOTE: IF RESPONDENT HAS MORE THAN ONE JOB, ASK RESPONDENT TO REFER
TO THE JOB WHERE (HE/SHE) WORKS THE MOST HOURS.
IF NECESSARY prompt: Your best guess is fine.)
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01 LESS THAN 30 HOURS/WEEK
02 30 HOURS/WEEK OR MORE

98 DK
99 REFUSED

(SECTIONTIME_SECFGTIMEEND = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION G END TIME.
SECTIONTIME_SECG_TIMETOTAL = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION G TOTAL TIME
SECTIONTIME_SECG_COMPLETION = ADMIN VARIABLE NOTING IF SECTION G COMPLETED)
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SECTION H: ADULT DEMOGRAPHICS AND FAMILY INCOME

(PROGRAMMER: TURN OFF PRIOR TIMERS. PLEASE START TIMER FOR SECTION H.)
(SECTIONTIME_SECH_TIMESTART = ADMIN VARIABLE WITH SECTION H START TIME)

H76
The next few questions are for general classification purposes:
<AREYOU_ISNAM> currently...
01 married
02 not married, but living together with a partner
03 widowed (GO TO H77)
04 divorced or annulled (GO TO H77)
05 separated, or
06 never been married? (GO TO H77)
98 DK (GO TO H77)
99 REFUSED (GO TO H77)
H76A
Is <YOUR_NAME> spouse or partner currently employed?
01 YES
02 NO
98 DK
99 REFUSED
H77

READ ANSWER OPTIONS ONLY IF ABSOLUTELY NECESSARY

What is the highest level of school (FILL: IF INT1=03 SCR_NAME has/ELSE you have) completed

or the highest degree received?

(IF RESPONSE IS:

0 “HIGH SCHOOL”, ASK “Does this mean “some high school” or “high school graduate”.

O |IF RESPONSE IS “COLLEGE”, ASK “Does this mean “some college” or “four year college

graduate”.
O IF RESPONSE IS DEGREE, ASK “What type of degree?”)

01 LESS THAN FIRST GRADE
02 FIRST THROUGH 8TH GRADE
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03 SOME HIGH SCHOOL, BUT NO DIPLOMA

04 HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR EQUIVALENT (GED/VOCATIONAL/TRADE SCHOOL
GRADUATE)

05 SOME COLLEGE, BUT NO DEGREE

06 ASSOCIATE DEGREE (1-2 YEAR OCCUPATIONAL, TECHNICAL OR ACADEMIC PROGRAM)

07 FOUR YEAR COLLEGE GRADUATE/BACHELOR’S DEGREE

08 ADVANCED DEGREE (INCLUDING MASTER'’S, PROFESSIONAL DEGREE, OR DOCTORATE)

98 DK
99 REFUSED

H78
<havehasc> <you_name> ever served in the United States Armed Forces?
(IF NECESSARY: This includes the Army, Navy, Marines, Air Force, Coast Guard, Nursing Corps,
National Guard, or Military Reserves, (FILL: IF S15=02 or Women's Forces Branch).
01 YES
02 NO
98 DK
99 REFUSED
S16
<AREYOU_ISNAM> of Hispanic or Latino origin?
01 YES
02 NO
98 DK
99 REFUSED
S17

CODE ALL THAT APPLY

Which one or more of the following would you say is <YOUR_NAME> race? <AREYOU_ ISNAM>
White, Black or African American, Asian, Native American, American Indian, or Alaskan Native,
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander, or some other race | have not mentioned?

(IF NECESSARY: These questions are just to help ensure that this study's results represent
everyone in the State of Ohio.)
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S17B

S18

(CODE ALL THAT APPLY)

01 WHITE
02 BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN
03 ASIAN

04 NATIVE AMERICAN, AMERICAN INDIAN, OR ALASKAN NATIVE
05 NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER

06 HISPANIC, LATINO, SPANISH

97 OTHER

98 DK
99 REFUSED

(ASK IF: (MNB(S17,01)+MNB(S17,02)+MNB(S17,03)+MNB(S17,04)+MNB(S17,05))>1), ELSE GO
TO 518)

Which of these groups, that is:ulL_SRecall (RECALL="LI<RACE_LBL:1>/LI",
CONDITION="NBR(S17)==1 or NBR(S17)==2 or NBR(S17)==3 or NBR(S517)==4 or NBR(S17)==5 or
NBR(S17)==6 or NBR(S17)==7")_S$Recall (RECALL="LI<RACE_LBL:2>/LI",
CONDITION="NBR(S17)==2 or NBR(S17)==3 or NBR(S17)==4 or NBR(S517)==5 or NBR(S17)==6 or
NBR(S17)==7")_$Recall (RECALL="LI<RACE_LBL:3>/LI", CONDITION="NBR(S17)==3 or
NBR(S17)==4 or NBR(S17)==5 or NBR(S17)==6 or NBR(S17)==7")_SRecall
(RECALL="LI<RACE_LBL:4>/LI", CONDITION="NBR(S17)==4 or NBR(S17)==5 or NBR(S17)==6 or
NBR(S17)==7")_$Recall (RECALL="LI<RACE_LBL:5>/LI", CONDITION="NBR(S17)==5 or
NBR(S17)==6 or NBR(S17)==7")_S$Recall (RECALL="LI<RACE_LBL:6>/LI",
CONDITION="NBR(S17)==6 or NBR(S17)==7")_S$Recall (RECALL="LI<RACE_LBL:7>/LI",
CONDITION="NBR(S17)==7")/uLwould you say best represents <YOUR_NAME> race?

(INTERVIEWER: DO NOT EASILY ACCEPT "HISPANIC", DK, OR REFUSED, REPEAT QUESTION IF
NECESSARY.)

(PROGRAMMER: PLEASE LIMIT RESPONSE CHOICES TO THOSE SELECTED IN S17)

01 WHITE
02 BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN
03 ASIAN

04 NATIVE AMERICAN, AMERICAN INDIAN, OR ALASKAN NATIVE
05 NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER
06 HISPANIC, LATINO, SPANISH

97 OTHER
98 DK
99 REFUSED

OMAS Adult and Child CATI Instrument Specifications E-60



Q153A

Q153

(ASK: IF NBR(S17)==1 AND S17=06, ELSE GO TO Q153A)

Do you consider <YOURSELF_NAM?> to be White Hispanic, Black Hispanic, Asian Hispanic, Native
American Hispanic, Pacific Islander Hispanic, or some other race and Hispanic?

(IF NECESSARY: These questions are just to help ensure that this study's results represent
everyone in the State of Ohio.)

(INTERVIEWER: DO NOT EASILY ACCEPT "HISPANIC", DK, OR REFUSED, REPEAT QUESTION IF
NECESSARY.)

01 WHITE HISPANIC

02 BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN HISPANIC

03 ASIAN HISPANIC

04 NATIVE AMERICAN, AMERICAN INDIAN, OR ALASKAN NATIVE HISPANIC
05 NATIVE HAWAIIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER HISPANIC

97 OTHER RACE HISPANIC

98 DK
99 REFUSED TO DISCRIMINATE

_Srecall(RECALL="Not including this phone number, does <YOUR_NAME> household have any
other landline telephone numbers primarily for non-business use? Do not include cell phones or
numbers that are only used by a computer or fax machine.",CONDITION= "CELL_RESP=01")

_Srecall(RECALL="Not including this phone number, <DO_DOES> <YOU_NAME> have any other
active cell phone numbers primarily for non-business use? Do not include landline phone
numbers. ",CONDITION="CELL_RESP=02")

01 YES
02 NO (GO TO U3)

98 DK (GO TO U3)
99 REFUSED (GO TO U3)

_Srecall(RECALL="Not including this phone number, how many other landline telephone
numbers are there in <your_name> house that are primarily for non-business use? Do not
include cell phones or numbers that are only used by a computer or fax machine.",CONDITION=
"cell_resp =01")
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u3

_Srecall(RECALL="Not including this phone number, how many other active cell phone
numbers <do_does> <you_name> have that are primarily for non-business use? Do not include
landline phone numbers. ",CONDITION= "cell_resp =02")

_Srecall(RECALL="(IF NECESSARY: Cable, VOIP (voice over) or satellite telephone numbers are
considered landline.)",CONDITION="cell_resp=02")

(IF R SAYS 0, SAY: | want to be sure | recorded your response correctly. REREAD THE QUESTION
AND IF THEY STILL SAY 0, GO BACK AND CHANGE ANSWER TO Q153a)

IF NECESSARY: By landline we mean any phone in your house that is not a cell phone.)

01-10 (Code actual number)
11 MORE THAN 10

98 DK
99 REFUSED

_Srecall(recall="<dodoesC> <YOU_NAME> personally use a cell
phone?",condition="CELL_RESP=01")

_Srecall(recall="Excluding cell phones, does <your_name> household have a landline telephone
number primarily for non-business use? Do not include phones or numbers that are only used
by a computer or fax machine.",condition="CELL_RESP=02")

_Srecall(recall="(IF NECESSARY: Cable, VOIP (voice over) or satellite telephone numbers are
considered landline.)",condition="CELL_RESP=02")

01 YES
02 NO
98 DK

99 REFUSED

Family Income
H84_NEW

(ASK IF: SUMS115113B=98,99), ELSE GO TO H84_A1))
How many family members, including yourself, live in your household?
ENTER NUMBER OF ADULTS

98 DK (SK_ENDH)
99 REFUSED (SK_ENDH)
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The next question asks about <your>/<Person in S1’s> income so that the survey sponsors can find out
how income relates to health insurance coverage and problems with medical care.

H84_A1l
(AUTOCODE: IF SUMS11S113B=1, THEN AUTOCODE H84_A1=01 AND SKIP TO NEXT QUESTION)
Earlier you told me there were <sum of # of adults and children in family in household> family
members, including yourself, living in your household. How many of these <sum of # of adults
and children in family in household> family members are living off your family’s total income?

(IF NECESSARY: Total income includes money from jobs, net income from business, farm or rent,
pensions, dividends, interest, social security payments and other money income received before
taxes or other deductions.)

ENTER NUMBER

98 DK (SK_ENDH)
99 REFUSED (SK_ENDH)
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(ASK IF: H84_A1=98 or 99 ELSE SK_ENDH)
H84 Al _extra

("The next question asks about <your>/<Person in S1’s>income so that the
survey sponsors can find out how income relates to health insurance
coverage and problems with medical care.")

Are there any other family members who do not live in your home who are also living off your
family’s total income?

(IF RESPONDENT ASKS WHETHER THEY SHOULD INCLUDE SOMEONE WHO
DOES NOT LIVE WITH THEM, SAY “Only count other family members who
you would include on your taxes as dependents.”

01 YES
02 NO

98 DK
99 REFUSED

H84 Al number
(ASK IF H84_A1_extra=01)

How many other family members are also living off your family’s total income?
(IF RESPONDENT ASKS WHETHER THEY SHOULD INCLUDE SOMEONE WHO
DOES NOT LIVE WITH THEM, SAY “Only count other family members who
you would include on your taxes as dependents.”

(ENTER NUMBER)

98 DK
99 REFUSED

OMAS Adult and Child CATI Instrument Specifications E-64



H84_A2_OP1

Less than or equal to 75% FPL

=> *

if SUMA1AINUM

Less than or equal to S800.........cceocvveevieeeieiieeieeeee st 01
Less than or equal to $1,000.........cccoeeievuieviereeieeiee e 02
Less than or equal t0 $1,300.........cccievieveievieireecee e 03
Less than or equal t0 $1,500.........ccceevvieiuieiieieeiee e 04
Less than or equal t0 $1,800.........ccvevieieievieiriecee e 05
Less than or equal t0 $2,100.........ccveveeveriereeeeee et 06
Less than or equal t0 $2,300.........ccveveeieriereereee et 07
Less than or equal t0 $2,600.........cccceveeveriereieeieeeereeeeeeree e 08
Less than or equal t0 $2,800.........cccuvveevereereeeeeeeeeeeeeeree e 09
Less than or equal t0 $3,100........c.ccovveeeeriereeeeee et 10
Less than or equal t0 $3,400.........ccceeveeereceeeeeeeeereeeeeevee e 11
Less than or equal to $3,600..........cceevveevvreceeeereeereeereeeeeeree e 12
Less than or equal t0 $3,900........c.ccceevvieeviecreeeeeereeeree e 13
Less than or equal to $4,200..........coveeueeereeeeeeeeereeeree e eee e 14
Less than or equal to $4,400........c..cccveeeeereeereeeeeeeeeee e 15
Less than or equal t0 $4,700..........coevriieeveerreereereereeeeere e 16
Less than or equal t0 $4,900.........cccoeieeeveeerieeeneeereeeeeesreeeeneas 17
Less than or equal t0 $5,200.........cceevereeveeireeeeneeireeeenreereeeeneas 18
Less than or equal t0 $5,500.........cceeriereevreereeeenriireeeenreereeeeneas 19
Less than or equal t0 $5,700.........ccceeiereeviereeeenriireeeesreereeeenean 20
Less than or equal to $6,000..........c.cccveeurevueerieenieseeeeeseeeeee e 21
Less than or equal t0 $6,200.........ccoecvieevreveerieeiiesee e seesaee s 22
Less than or equal to $6,500..........ccceevieeuievieeriieieesree s 23
Less than or equal to $6,800..........cccoeievvieveerreeieeiee e e 24
Less than or equal to $S7,000.........cccoevieveievieireeiee e eee e 25
Less than or equal t0 $7,300.......c..ccveeieirievieireecree e 26
Less than or equal to $7,500.........ccovevievrieveeireecee e 27
Less than or equal to $7,800.......c..ccvevueeierierceeeee et 28
Less than or equal to $8,100.........cccueveeveriereeeeee et 29
Less than or equal t0 $8,300.........cccueveeveriereereeeecee e 30
Less than or equal to $8,600..........ccccvueeereereiereieeeereeeeeeree e 31
Less than or equal t0 $8,900..........cceeeveereereeereeeeeereeeeeeeeeve e 32
Less than or equal t0 $9,100.........ccceeeieereeeeeereeeeeeee e e e 33
Less than or equal t0 $9,400.........cceeeieereeveeieeieeeee e eee e 34
Less than or equal t0 $9,600.........ccocvevveeriereereeireereenreereeeenreeneen 35
Less than or equal t0 $9,900.........ccoevevveereereereeireeeenreereeeenreeneen 36
Less than or equal t0 $10,200........cccovevriireevreireerrereereereneeereennes 37
Less than or equal t0 $10,400........ccccovevrieeevveireerrereereeeenreeneennes 38
Less than or equal t0 $10,700........ccccovevrieeenreereereerecreeeesreeneennes 39
Less than or equal t0 $10,900........cccovueveivereiieeeeee et 40
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H84_A2_OP2
76-100 % FPL

=>*

if SUMA1AINUM

S801 10 $1,000 .....cucieuieeieriiriiieeeeereete e te e re e e e eneas 01
$1,001 10 $S1,400 ......c.cciierieeeireireereereereereere et et ere v e enes 02
$1,301 10 $1,700 .....c.ciiuieriererecreereere e eeeere vt et ere et eneenas 03
$1,501 10 $2,100 .....cciiuiiriereiriireereere ettt er et et ere e e enae 04
$1,801 10 $2,400 ......c.cciiiriereireereereereeteeerente e eer et nreeres 05
$2,101 10 $2,700 .....c.uiirieriereirecteecreere e eere et ee st ere e naeeree 06
$2,301£0 3,100 ..e-eereeeeeeees e eeeee e ee e eeeee e ese e 07
$2,601 £0 $3,400 ...e.vereeeeeeeeeseeeee e s e e e e 08
$2,801 £0 3,800 .....verreeeeeeesee e e s eee e eeee e eeeene 09
$3,100 10 $4,100 .ve.veveeeeeeereeeeeseeseeseseseseeseseseseseseses s eeneeees 10
$3,4010 10 $4,500 ..ve.veeereeeeeeeeeeseeseeseeseesesesseseseses e s es e s s 11
$3,601 10 $4,800 ....c..cceeiiirieiieieite ettt 12
53,901 10 $5,200 ....c.uicieriirieieiie e eeenre ettt a e e anas 13
$4,201 10 55,500 ......uieerieerieereeeteeeteeeee e eete ettt e st ereeens 14
S4,401 10 5,900 ......uieerieerieereeereeeteeeeeete e et eere e ere e e e eneeens 15
$4,701 10 $6,200 .......icieriirieeeiieeteeteete ettt anas 16
$4,901 10 $6,600 .....c.cceeuiiririieierietiete e ste ettt eneas 17
$5,201 10 $6,900 .....c.0ceeuiirireiieeeriere ettt ereas 18
$5,501 10 $7,300 .....cuecuieuiieireiieeeeete ettt ene 19
$5,701 10 $7,600 .....cuecuieeiiriirieieeeieteete ettt eaeas 20
$6,001 t0 $8,000 .....c.ccueuiiriiriireeeeeriete et ste sttt sbe e e e eaeas 21
$6,201 10 $8,300 .....cuucueeereeierisieieierieteete et sa e eeneas 22
$6,501 10 $8,700 .....cueeuieeieeieriiieieeereete et ste st enea 23
$6,801 10 $9,000 .....c.0cueuierierisieieieiee ettt eneas 24
$7,001 10 $9,400 .....c.0cieieeierieieieeeieeee et sre e et sre e aeneas 25
$7,301 10 $9,700 .....cueeeeeeeeeteeieeteeeete ettt enea 26
$7,501 £0 $10,200 ..o rveeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesee s eeeeeeeeeeseese e seeeeeeseeeene 27
$7,801 £0 $10,400 . ... eeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s eeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeseseene 28
$8,101 £0 $10,800 ...e.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseee s eeeeeeeeeeeesseeseeeeeeseeeeene 29
$8,301 10 $1L,100 w.e.eerererereereereereeesses e seeseesee s ses s ses s sesreeees 30
$8,601 10 $11,500 1..e.eerererereereereereeesres e seeseesessesseesesees s ses e 31
$8,901 10 S11,800 .....cccuiiuieuieieirieiete e eteste e er et eaeste e eeas 32
$9,101 10 $12,200 .....cccuiitieieireerieiecteeteete e et e et ae e 33
$9,401 10 $12,500 .....cccuiiuieieirieieeiecteeeete et 34
$9,601 10 $12,800 .....cccuiiuieieiriirieieeteereete et en e e 35
$9,901 10 $13,200 ......cuiieeierieiiirereieeee ettt 36
$10,201 t0 513,500 ....c.0ceeuierieriirereieeee ettt 37
$10,401 t0 513,900 ......0cueeereeriireereeeeeee ettt e e 38
$10,701 0 $14,200 ......cciiiiriiriieeeieeee ettt 39
$10,901 t0 $14,600 ......ccuiiuiieieriereerictesteeee et 40
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H84_A2_OP3
101-138% FPL

=>*

if SUMA1AINUM

$1,001 10 $1,400 .....cuucieuieriereiieieeeiete ettt n e eneas 01
$1,401 10 $1,900 ......c.cciiiriereiricreereete ettt er et 02
$1,701 10 $2,300 ......ccciitiirieererecreereere ettt er ettt eneenas 03
$2,101 10 $2,800 .....ccciiviiriereireireereere e eireete et er et et ere et enae 04
$2,401 10 $3,300 .....cciiiiriereiricteereere ettt er ettt eree 05
$2,701 10 $3,800 .....cciiviiriireiriiteereere ettt et 06
$3,101 £0 $4,300 -..e-vereeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeee e e eeeee e e eeene 07
$3,401 £0 $4,800 .....veoeeeeeeeeereee e s e ee e eee e eee e seeeene 08
$3,801 £0 5,200 -..everreeeeeeeeseee e s ee e seeeene 09
$4,100 10 $5,700 verveeereeeeeeeeeeeseeseesesesesesesesseseseses s s eseeees 10
$4,501 10 $6,200 ..ve.veeeeeeeseeseeseeseeseeseeseseeseseseseseses s s er s 11
$4,801 10 $6,700 .......cccuiiieireereeteeeeste et ecte et ees 12
$5,201 10 $7,200 ....c.uiieeieireeeeie ettt ete ettt ettt anas 13
S5,501 10 S7,600 ......oiecviereereeeteeeteeeeeeeeeete ettt ereeens 14
55,901 10 S$8,100 .......icieriireeieie e eteste ettt 15
56,201 10 8,600 ....c.uiceeririeieieiteeie ettt 16
$6,601 10 $9,100 .....c.ccieuiirireieiereereete et ste ettt a e eneas 17
$6,901 10 $9,600 .....c.ccuieuiiriiriieiereere ettt ereas 18
$7,301 10 $10,000 ......cucciiriiriiieierieriete ettt eneas 19
$7,601 10 $10,500 ......cucciiiiiriiieieeieriete e ste et ere e eneas 20
$8,001 10 S11,000 ......ccciiuieriirereierieteere et e e te st e e e eaeas 21
$8,301 10 S11,500 .....ccuiciieierisieieierieteereste e a e eneas 22
$8,701 10 $12,000 ......cuieriereireirienreireereeeesteeteereereeteersesreeneenneenes 23
$9,001 10 $12,400 ......ccuicrieieireireereereereeresre e e ere e ere et ene e enes 24
$9,401 10 $12,900 ......ccuiiuiereirieriereereereeireere e ere e errere et ene e eres 25
$9,701 10 $13,400 ......ccuiiuiereiriireereereereeereete e vt eres 26
$10,100 0 $13,900 ... veveeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeee e s seeeeeeseeeene 27
$10,400 0 $14,800 ...e.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s eeeeeeeee e eeeeeeseeeene 28
$10,801 0 $14,800 ...eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseee s eeeeeeeeeeeese s eeseeeeene 29
$11,101 £0 $15,300 ... e vereeerereereereereeeeesessssesseeseesesses s see s ses e 30
$11,501 £0 $15,800 ...vrvvrrerereereereereeeeres s seeseeses s seeseses s ees s 31
$11,801 t0 516,300 .......ccuiiieieirieienreereeie e ere ettt re e 32
512,201 t0 516,800 ....c..ccuieieieirieieereereeie et 33
512,501 t0 517,300 ....c.uicieieiieerieiecteereere sttt 34
512,801 t0 $17,700 .......icieieiieerieiecteereeste sttt ens 35
$13,201 t0 $18,200 ......ccueuierieuiirereeeeeeete et 36
$13,501 t0 $18,700 .......ceceerieuiirereieieeee et 37
$13,901 0 $19,200 ......ccuieuiiriiriieeeietiete ettt 38
$14,201 10 $19,700 ......ccuiiieieieeeteete ettt 39
$14,601 t0 $20,100 ......cciiireieriereerietestetee ettt eneas 40
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=>*

if SUMA1AINUM

$1,401 10 $2,100 .....cuecieuieeierieieeeieeete ettt eneas 01
61,901 10 $2,800 ......c.ceiuierierrereireereere et er et et 02
62,301 10 $3,500 ......ccciiuiiriereiriiriereere ettt er ettt enae 03
$2,801 10 $4,200 ......c.cccuiireereireeteereere ettt er ettt e erenae 04
63,301 10 $4,900 .......ciiuiiriereirieteereere ettt er ettt enee 05
63,801 10 S$5,700 .....cuciiuiereenreireeteereere e ettt eer et re e enee 06
$4,301 £0 $6,400 .....verreeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eee e e e seeeene 07
$4,801£0 $7,100 eevereeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeee e s seeeeeee e ere e e e 08
$5,201 £0 $7,800 -.eevereeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s eeeeeeees e eee e eeseeeene 09
85,701 £0 8,500 -..e.vrveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeseeeeeeeseeeesseeeeeeeeeseenene 10
$6,201 £0 $9,200 .....veeereeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseseseseseseseses s es s s s 11
$6,701 10 $S10,000.......c.0ccuiirieieireireeriesie e eeesresreeeeresreeaesresreeanas 12
$7,201 10 $10,700 ......cucccriiteeieieeteeteesre e eee e ee et ere et 13
S7,601 10 S11,400 ......cuiioieereeereeeteeeeeeeeeereeete e et e ere et eee e ens 14
S8,101 10 $12,100 ......cuiietieereeereeeteeeeeeeeeeteeeteeereeereeereesreeeeeeneeens 15
58,601 10 $12,800......ccciuiiriereriereerenreereeteste e ere e eeeae e eaneanas 16
$9,101 10 $13,600 ......cucciiiiiriieieeierieteere ettt 17
$9,601 10 $14,300 ......cucciiriiriieierieriete sttt eaeas 18
$10,001 t0 $15,000......ccciiiriiieieeerieteerestesre et sresae e e e eneas 19
$10,501 t0 $15,700 . ....ccuiiuieriiiereieeiete ettt eneas 20
$11,001 t0 $16,400 ......cciiierieiireeerieteereete ettt eaeas 21
$11,501 0 $17,100.......icuiiiereereereereereereere ettt ere e re s 22
$12,001t0 817,900 .......ccuieeeireereereereereereete e et et ere et enreenes 23
$12,401 0 $18,600 .......ccuierereirienrereeteereete et ere et 24
$12,901 10 519,300 ......0icuiiiereereereereereereete vt et 25
$13,401t0 520,000 .......ccuiereirieriereereereereeteeeenre et e eere et eae e eree 26
$13,901 0 $20,700 ... veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s seeee e se e eeeeeeseeeene 27
$14,400 0 $271,800 ... s eee e eenene 28
$14,801 0 $22,200 ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s s e 29
$15,301 £0 $22,900 ... vvvereereereereeeereeres e e s e s s e 30
$15,801 £0 $23,600 ... vvvereereereereerereeresreereeree e s s s e eee s 31
516,301 t0 524,300 .......ccuicieieirieiete ettt s 32
516,801 t0 525,000 .......ccuieieiriirieieireereete e et e re e sre e re e 33
$17,301 10 525,800 ....c.0ccuieieirierieieeteereete sttt 34
$17,701 10 526,500 .......ccueiieiiierieieeteereete et ene 35
$18,201 t0 527,200 .....c.ccecueereeieirereieiee ettt 36
$18,701 t0 527,900 .......cueuiereeuierireieiee ettt 37
$19,201 t0 $28,600.......ccueeerieuiirireieieeee et 38
$19,701 0 $29,300 ......ccueeuieriiriieeeeete ettt 39
$20,101 t0 $30,100 ......ccuiiieieierierieteetestet et 40
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=>*

if SUMA1AINUM

$2,101 10 $2,500 .....cuueuieuieriereiieieeereete et ste st eneas 01
62,801 10 $3,400 ......c.cciiiriereireireereere et et ettt et 02
63,501 10 $4,300 ......c.ciitiiriereiriereereere ettt ettt et enas 03
$4,201 10 $5,100 .....ccciiirieieiriireereere e eereete et ere e e enae e 04
$4,901 10 $6,000 .......cccviiriereiriiriereere et ettt nreerae 05
S5,701 10 $6,900 ......c.ccctiiriereireeteereere e et ee vt et nreerae 06
86,401 £0 $7,700 .vevereeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s ee e eeeee e eee e eeseeeene 07
$7,101 £0 8,600 -..e-vereeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeseeeeeee s eeeeeeeeee e eeeeeese e 08
$7,801 10 $9,500 ...evereeeeereeeereeeesseseesseses s see s s s es s s s 09
$8,501 £0 $10,800 .....veveeeereeeeeseeseeseeseeseseeseesesseseseseseseseneenes 10
$9,201 £0 $11,200 ... veveeeereeeeeseeseeseseseseeseseseeseseses s s eseeees 11
$10,001 10 $12,100 ......cccuiiriereieireeerecresteeeeste e eeere e eae st 12
$10,701 10 $13,000 ......cccriirieieieireeeeeteeteeeente e et ere e sreeae e 13
$11,401 10 513,800 ......uiicueecreeereecteeeee ettt e 14
$12,101 10 $14,700 .....c.uiieeeeereeetee e eee e et eee e e eaeens 15
$12,801 t0 $15,600 ......cccuiirieieiriirieienreereeteste et sre e 16
$13,601 t0 $16,400 .......ciiiiriiieieierieteereete et eaeas 17
$14,301 0 $17,300 ....uccuiieieiicieeeeereete ettt 18
$15,001 t0 $18,200 ......ccuiiuieriiriieeerieteereete ettt eneas 19
$15,701 0 $19,100 ......cciiuierieiereeetiete ettt 20
$16,401 t0 $19,900.......cueiiriirireieiete et ee et 21
$17,101t0 520,800 .......ccuieeereireerereereereete vttt eae e 22
$17,901 10 821,700 .......ccuieeereereereereereeereete et e enee 23
$18,601 10 522,500 .......ccuiiveireiriereereereeereeteereere et ear e enee 24
$19,301 10 523,400 .......ccieieireereereereeteeereete ettt 25
$20,001 0 524,300 .......ccueveireereereereereeereete e eere et eree 26
$20,700 0 $25,200 c...e.eeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseee s eeeee e seeeeeseeeene 27
$21,401 0 $26,000 ....e.eeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s e eeeseee e eseeeeene 28
$22,201 0 $26,900 ... eeeeeeeeeeeee e s e e 29
$22,901 10 $27,800 ...v.veoeeeeereereereerereeees e ees e s e ees e 30
$23,601 £0 $28,600 ......ovvereereereerereereeres e seeree e s e res e ree s 31
524,301 10 529,500 ....c.00cuieieireitiereete ettt e 32
525,001 t0 530,400 .......ccieieireereeieeteereete et 33
525,801 t0 531,300 ....c.uiiuicieiieeiieiecie ettt 34
526,501 10 532,100 ....c.0ccieieiieerieieere ettt e 35
$27,201 t0 $33,000......0cucuierieuiiieireieeee ettt 36
$27,901 t0 533,900 ......0cueuierieuiirireieeee ettt 37
$28,601 t0 534,700 .......cucierieierereieieeee et 38
$29,301 0 $35,600 ......ccueiuiiriiriieierieteee ettt 39
$30,101 t0 $36,500 ......ccuiiiiieierieriete ettt 40
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=>*

if SUMALTAINUM

$2,501 £0 $4,000 .....vrreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees s ee e eeeseeses s esee e 01
$3,401£0 5,400 .....veoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees s ee e ese e see e 02
$4,301£0 6,800 ...e.vvrreeeeerereeeereeeeeseeeeeeseseeeeee e s es e esee e 03
$5,101 £0 $8,200 -..e-verreeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeees s se e eeese e s e s see e 04
$6,001 £0 $9,600 .....verreeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseese s eeeseeeees e s s e 05
$6,901 10 $11,000 ...e.veeveeereeeeereeereeresses s eessesses s ses s s s ees s 06
$7,701 10 $12,400 ..eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees s eseesesee e es s ee s s s 07
$8,601 10 $13,800 ...e.vvrveeereeeeereeeeeeeseeseesesessessesseses s s s s eenens 08
$9,501 £0 $15,200 ...e.veveeereeeeseeseeseeseseseeseesesseseseses s s s 09
$10,401 £0 $16,600 ... veevreereereereererssssesressesessessesessesessesseenes 10
$11,201 t0 $18,000 ......ccuiriiieienerieeririenierieeeeeresre e naeeeeereeneneens 11
$12,101 0 $19,300 ...cuiiuiriiieieieieeresie ettt neens 12
$13,001 t0 $20,700 ......ccuireirieienierieririesieneeeeeeresre e seens 13
$13,801 0 $22,100 ......ccuireereienieieeririesiesie ettt neens 14
$14,701 10 $23,500 ......cccuiitieeeiiecteereete et ste et 15
$15,601 t0 $24,900 .......cucieeueeeririeieeeienieeneeeneere et 16
$16,401 £0 526,300 ....c.ccuirieeiierieeierieierieeneee ettt 17
$17,301 10 $27,700 ....c.ccuireeuieeiirieienierinieeneeeneere et 18
$18,201 t0 529,100 ....c..cuiriereieririeieiererteeneeeseeie et 19
$19,101 t0 $30,500 ....c.ccuirieririeririeieriererieeniee e 20
$19,901 £0 $31,900 ....c.ceuirieuereeiirieierieitrieest et 21
$20,801 t0 $33,300 ....cueuiieriieiirieierieitrteeste et 22
$21,701 10 $34,700 ....cueuiieeiirieiirieierieeriee sttt 23
$22,501 10 $36,100 ....c.ccuereeuerienirieierieiirieesiee et 24
$23,401 10 $37,500 ....cueuirieiirieiirieierieerte ettt 25
$24,301 0 $38,900 ...v.vereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s eeeee e e eeeeeeseeeene 26
$25,200 0 $40,200 ...e.veeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeesee s eeeee e ss e seeeeeeseeenene 27
$26,000 10 $41,600 ...e.veeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeseeseene 28
$26,901 0 $43,000 ... eveeereeeeeeeeeeeee s eee e e s eeeeseeeeene 29
$27,801 10 SA4,800 ... ...oeoeeereeeereeeeeeesresseseesree s ees e res s eee e 30
$28,601 t0 $45,800 ......ccueeuerririerieieieiieestesiesteeeeerese e eenea 31
$29,501 t0 $47,200 ....cuceueeuiriirierieieieeeeee et eenea 32
$30,401 t0 $48,600......cceeuireeruirieienieieeeesiente e neeneas 33
$31,301 t0 $50,000 ......ccueeuireiruerieieieieeeetesieseeneeeeee et neeneas 34
$32,101 t0 $51,400 ....cuiuireiirienisienirieisieeste ettt aes 35
$33,001 t0 552,800 ....cucuiruinirienierenerieieteeeteesieestee sttt eaes 36
$33,901 10 554,200 ....ccueuieiiirieierenieieeeieeete ettt 37
$34,701 10 555,600 ......eerviiriinieieirieieieeeieesieeeiee st enes 38
$35,601 t0 $57,000 ....c.ccuirieuirreririeierierenieesieessenessee et essenennes 39
$36,501 t0 $58,400 ......ccueerieuerienirienirieesieesiee sttt 40
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H84_A2_OP7
More than 400% FPL

=> ¥

if SUMA1AINUM

MOre than $4,000 ........oooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeereeesereeseeesereeesereenas 01
MOre than $5,400 ........ooveveeieeeeieeeeeereeeereeeeeeeeireesereesseesssaeesereesns 02
MOre than $6,800 ........coeeveereeeiiieeeeereeeeree et eeereesereesseessaeesereesns 03
MOre than $8,200 .......eeevvieiieeeiieeeeereeeereeeeee e st e sereesseeesseesereesns 04
More than $9,600 ........cceeveiieieiiieie ettt sttt 05
More than S11,000 .......cceeeeiiieeiieeeereeete ettt see st see e s 06
More than $12,400 .......cccevieeiiiieeeeeieeeee et e e sae e saee s 07
More than $13,800 .......cccceviveiiieieeeie ettt eae e reeeaee s 08
More than $15,200 .......cccoueiveiiieieerieeeeee e eereeeeeeesae e seveessree s 09
More than $16,600 .........ceeevuiiiieieiieieeieee e eereeeeeeesae e seveessaee s 10
More than $18,000 ........cccueivuiiieieiieieeeee et st e st e saeesaee s 11
MOFE than $19,300 .....ueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e et e e e e e eeeereseeeeeeeas 12
MOFE than $20,700 ......eeeeeeeeeeee et eeeeeeeeeeereseeeeesan 13
MOFE than $22,100 ......eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeeee e e e areseeenesas 14
MOFE than $23,500 ......ueeeeeieeeeeeeeeeee e e e eeeeeeee e e e e areeeeeenesas 15
MOFE than $24,900 ........eeeieeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e eeene s 16
MOTre than $26,300 .....cceoeeeeeeeeeee et eeeeeeeeeesereeesreeeeseeeseeesaeeenns 17
MOTE than $27,700 .....oeeoeeeeeeeeeee et et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeenns 18
MOre than $29,100 ......cooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeseeeeseeesereeeseeenns 19
MOre than $30,500 ......cocoveeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeereeeseeeseeesereeesseeenns 20
MOre than $31,900 ......coooueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeereeeeeeeeseeesereeesereesns 21
MOre than $33,300 .....ccoieeiiieeeieeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeereesereesereeseaeesreesas 22
MOre than $34,700 ......coocveeieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeree et eeereesereeseeesssaeesereesas 23
MOre than $36,100 .......cocveiieeeiieeeereeeereeeeeeesereesereesseessrseesereesns 24
MOre than $37,500 ......coocveeieeeieeeeeereeeereeeeieeesereesereesseesssreesereesns 25
MOre than $38,900 .......ccceeieeiiireeeereeeereeeeieeesereesereesseeessseesereesns 26
More than $40,200 ........ccevieeiiieieeeeeeeee et eeee e e see e s e e saee s 27
MOre than S41,600 .......ccceeieeiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee et e e seeeeveesaee s 28
More than $43,000 ........cccevieeiiieieeeie e e eeree et e saeeseaeesaee e 29
More than S44,400 ........cceoeeeiiiiiieeeeeeeee ettt e 30
More than $45,800 ........cceeieuiiiiiieeeeeeeee e ete et e s eesae e saeeens 31
MOFE than S47,200 .....eeeeeeeeeee e e e e et eeeeeeeeseseeeesans 32
MOFE than S$48,600 ......eeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereeeeeereeeseeeeeesans 33
MOre than $50,000 .......eeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereeeeeereeeseseeeesans 34
MOFE than 51,400 .....ueeeeieeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeerereeeeeereeeeseeeeeesans 35
MOre than $52,800 ......ccoeueeieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeesareeesereesereeens 36
MOre than $54,200 ......ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeesareeesereesareeens 37
MOre than $55,600 .......cooveeeeeeerereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesereesaseeseeesareeens 38
MOre than S57,000 ......ccoeveeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesereeesseeseeesereeens 39
MOre than S$58,400 .......coooueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesereeeereeseeeseeeseraeeseneens 40
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H84_A3_OP1
Less than or equal to 75%

=> ¥

if SUMA1AINUM

Less than or equal t0 $8,900.........cccoeveveereerierenreireeeecreereereeneen 01
Less than or equal t0 $12,000.........c.c.ccvvevuieiierreeieeiee e 02
Less than or equal t0 $15,100........c.ccccvievuievievreeieeiie e 03
Less than or equal t0 $18,200........c.cccvvevuieveevreeieeieeeee e 04
Less than or equal t0 $21,300........ccccvvieveiieriieeeeeee e 05
Less than or equal to $24,400........cccovveveiiereeeeieeeeeeeeeesreeeeenes 06
Less than or equal t0 $27,500........ccceeeveriereereeeeereeereeeree e 07
Less than or equal t0 $30,700........cc.covuveereereereeeeereeeeeeree e 08
Less than or equal t0 $33,800........cccevueveriereireceeeeeeeree et 09
Less than or equal t0 $36,900..........c.ccouveereereceeeieeereeeree e 10
Less than or equal to $40,000..........c.ccocveerecereceeeieeereeeeesree e 11
Less than or equal to $43,100........ccceceeeerieereeereeereeeree e 12
Less than or equal to $46,300........ccccccveeveeereeeeeeeeereeeee e 13
Less than or equal to $49,400.........ccccovveereeereeeeeereeereeeeeeee e 14
Less than or equal t0 $52,500........cccceveerieereenreeereeereeeeeeee e 15
Less than or equal to $55,600........cccccoveerieereeireeireeereeeeeeee e e 16
Less than or equal t0 $58,700........c.ccvevevvierieeeneeireceenreereeeeneas 17
Less than or equal t0 $61,900........c.cccvevevrierieeereiereeeenreereeeeneas 18
Less than or equal t0 $65,000........c.ccceevevveerieeenriireeeenreereeeeneas 19
Less than or equal t0 $68,100........c..cceevevrierieeerriireeeeereereeeeeneas 20
Less than or equal t0 $71,200.......ccccieeeveerierenriereeeesreereeeeenean 21
Less than or equal to $74,300........cccccvieevievieeieeeesee e 22
Less than or equal to $77,500........ccccieeuieveerieieeiee e s 23
Less than or equal to $80,600...........ccoeevueevuievreeieeiieeee e 24
Less than or equal to $83,700........cccccvievuievieireeieeiee e 25
Less than or equal to $86,800...........ccoeevuieveeerreeieeiie e 26
Less than or equal t0 $89,900........c..ccvveveriereereieere et 27
Less than or equal t0 $93,100........cccoveeveriereireereee et 28
Less than or equal t0 $96,200........c..ccvueveriereiereeeereeereeeree e 29
Less than or equal t0 $99,300........cccevueveriereeeeeeeere et 30
Less than or equal t0 $102,400.........ccoceeuieerecereeeeeereeeee e 31
Less than or equal t0 $105,500.........cccceeeveeereeieeereeeeeeee e 32
Less than or equal t0 $108,700.........ccceeeeeveeereeeeeeeeeeeeere e 33
Less than or equal t0 $111,800.......c..ccoueeereereerereereeereeereeeveennes 34
Less than or equal t0 $114,900.........ccoeeverevereceeeeeeeereeeeeereeeveenes 35
Less than or equal t0 $118,000.........ccceeveeveereireeeereereeeesreeneennes 36
Less than or equal t0 $121,100........c.cocveievvenreireerenrecreereereeneennes 37
Less than or equal t0 $124,300........c.cccvvievvenreereeereireereenreereeeenes 38
Less than or equal t0 $127,400........c.ccovvveveereeeeereereeeeereereeneenes 39
Less than or equal t0 $130,500........cccevevvierieeeneiireeeenreereeeeneas 40

«H84_A3_OP1 »

OMAS Adult and Child CATI Instrument Specifications

E-72



417:H84_A3_OP2
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=>*

if SUMA1AINUM

$8,901 10 $11,900 ......cuccieuieriiieeeieeiete e ste sttt a e eaeas 01
$12,001 t0 $16,000.......ccuiireiriirierenreereereereereereereereereereeneenneenes 02
$15,101 10 520,200 .......ccuiireireiriereereereeereereereere e e erre e nneenee 03
$18,201 10 524,300 .......ccuiereiriereereereereeereete ettt enae 04
$21,301t0 828,400 .......ccuiiireireereereereeteeere et eere et e 05
$24,401 10 532,600 ......0cciiriireiriereereereeere e eere et 06
$27,501 0 $36,700 ...ereeeereeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee s seeeeeeeseesseseeeeeeseeeeene 07
$30,701 0 $40,900 ... eeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeee s eeeeeeeeeeeeeseee e eeeeene 08
$33,801 10 $45,100 ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseseeeeeeseeeeene 09
$36,901 £0 $49,200 .. ...veevereeeeeeeeeeeseeseseeseseseseses s es s s 10
$40,001 £0 $53,400 .....vrveeeeeereereerereeresseeseeseesessssereseseeseeseees 11
$43,101 10 S57,500 ......uiccteeereeeree ettt 12
546,301 10 $61,700 ......cccuiirieeeieireeieereceeteete ettt 13
$49,401 10 $65,900 ......ccciirieieiiireereete et sre ettt 14
$52,501 10 $70,000 ......cccuiirieieiieereeeeereeeete e e ere e ere s s 15
$55,601 10 $74,200 ......cccuiitieieiieereeieeteeteete e eeere st e aesre e nas 16
$58,701 0 578,300 ......ccuiiuiiiieeerietiete ettt eneas 17
$61,901 t0 $82,500 ......ccuiitiiriieierietiete ettt 18
$65,001 t0 $86,700 .......cueiuiiriiereeerieteereste ettt eaeas 19
$68,101 t0 $90,800 .......cueiuiiriirirereeiereereete ettt eaeas 20
$71,201 0 $95,000 ......cceiuieriireieieriete et ete e ere e eaeas 21
$74,301 10 599,100 .......ccuiiiereereerereereereere e ettt 22
$77,501 10 $103,300.......00ccueiriirienrereereerenreereereere e ereere e eneenes 23
$80,601 t0 $107,500.......cceetieuereierietiereetestesieeeeereere e e saeeeneas 24
683,701 t0 S111,600......c.cccuemriirierereereerenreereereereereereereeaeenneenes 25
$86,801 t0 $115,800......c.ccimtiriireierietierestesiesieeeseere et saesaeeeneas 26
$89,901 10 $119,900......ccuiieieeieeeeeeeete ettt et 27
$93,101 10 $124,100......ccuieeeeeieeeeeteeetee ettt 28
$96,201 10 $128,300......ccuuiieieeieeieteeeteeetee et 29
$99,301 10 $132,400......ccuieeeeeieeeeeteeeteeeee et 30
$102,401 t0 S136,600 .......ccccuieeiereereeeteeereeeeeeeeeee et naeeas 31
$105,501 10 S140,700 .......ccueiiiriereereereeiesteeeeste e e ere e eeesre e 32
$108,701 10 S144,900 .......cciiieiereereereecreste et sre e eaesre e 33
$111,801 10 S149,100 ......c..ccoieirieereecreeereeeeeeeeeereeereeereeereeereeeaeeas 34
$114,901 10 $153,200......0cciiieiiiriereereireeeesre e sre et 35
$118,001 t0 $157,400 ......c.ccueieeereeriitesreteee et 36
$121,101 t0 S161,500 ......c0ccuiieiereerietecreeieee et enens 37
$124,301 10 $165,700 ......c.cciireeereerieriereiteeee et eneas 38
$127,401 10 $169,900 ........cciirirerierieriereeteste et 39
$130,501 t0 $174,000 ......c.0ciirirererieriereereeresteeee et eeaeas 40
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H84_A3_OP3
101-138% FPL

=>*

if SUMA1AINUM

$11,901 t0 $16,400 ......cciiiiriirireeenietiereete et 01
$16,001 0 522,100 .......ccuiireireiriereereereereete e ereere e ereere e enaeeres 02
$20,201t0 827,800 .......ccuiereiriireereereereeereste et ete et 03
$24,301 10 533,500 ......00cuiireirecriereereereereere ettt e 04
$28,401 10 539,200 .......ccuiireireeriereereereeere ettt 05
$32,601 t0 $45,000 .......ccuuiiriireeriereereereeireeteeeeere e ereere e enesreenee 06
$36,700 0 $50,700 ... e.veeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeseeeeeeseeseene 07
$40,900 0 $56,400 ....e.eeeereeeeeeeseeeeeseeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseseeeeeseeeeene 08
$45,100 0 $62,200 ... ereeeeeeeeeeeseeeeee e s seeeeeeeeeseess s e eeeseeseene 09
$49,201 10 $67,900 .....veevereeeeseeseeseeseseseeseeeseeseseses s s s 10
$53,401 £0 $73,700 ... eveeereeeeeeeereereresssessessers s sseeseses s eseeees 11
S57,501 10 $79,400 .......ccoieereeereeetee et eeee ettt 12
$61,701 10 $85,100 ......cccuiirieieieireeeresreeteeeeete e ere e ereeae st eae s 13
$65,901 10 $90,900 ......ccciirieeeiriireeieeteeteete e ettt 14
$70,001 t0 $96,600 .......ccuiiriererirreereereeteetesre e et ae e 15
$74,201 10 $102,400.....cuicieeeiieereeieereereete e e et e saesreenennas 16
$78,301 t0 $108,100.......cc0ccuereeereeriereeteeteseee e ereere e ee e e eneas 17
$82,501 t0 $113,800.....c.ccuiiueieiereerietesresteee et 18
$86,701 t0 $119,600.......ccuecuiieeereerietieresteeee e ere e 19
$90,801 t0 $125,300......c.0c0ecuerereereerieresresteeee ettt e eneas 20
$95,001 t0 $131,100.....c.0cuiiuiieiereerietesresteee et eneas 21
$99,101 t0 $136,800.......ccuemririereereerietisresieeeeee e eneas 22
$103,301 t0 $S142,500 ......ccuueireirierrereereereeereereeeere et ere e ere s 23
$107,501 t0 S148,300 ......ccuemreirienrereereereeereeteereere e ereere e ene e 24
$111,601 t0 S154,000 ......ccvemriirienrenreereerenreereereereereereereereenne e 25
$115,801 t0 $S159,800 ......ccveiriirienrereereerenreereereereereene e ene e e 26
$119,901 t0 S165,500 .......cciuieeieeieeeeeteeetee e eee et 27
$124,101t0 S171,200 ......c.uiiieeieeieeteeeteecteeeeeeeeees et aeeas 28
$128,301 10 S177,000 .......cccoieeiereetieeteeeteeeeeeeeeee et naeens 29
$132,401 10 S182,700 .......uioceieeiereeeteeeteeeee e ettt aeeas 30
$136,601 t0 S188,500 .......ccccuieriereereeitee e e eeeeee et naeeas 31
$140,701 10 $194,200 .......ccuiiieriereereereecresteeeesre e sre e ens 32
$144,901 10 $199,900 .......ccuiiieiereeteeriere st 33
$149,101 10 $205,700 .......ccieeereiriereeirenreeeesre e re e sreeresre e ens 34
$153,201 t0 $211,400 ......ccuiecieieiireereereereeeenre ettt 35
$157,401 10 $217,200 ......cuccuiiieiereerietesreeieeee et 36
$161,501 10 $222,900 ......c00ciiieeereerieteereeteee et 37
$165,701 10 $228,700 ......c.cciierereerietiereeresiee e ere et 38
$169,901 10 $234,400 ......c.cciirirereriereereete et 39
$174,001 10 $240,100 ......c.0ciiiirererieriereereeresre e ee et eeneas 40
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H84_A3_OP4
139-206% FPL

=>*

if SUMA1AINUM

$16,401 t0 524,500 ......ccieiiriirireieiete ettt 01
622,101 t0 533,000 ......00cuiiieriirierereereereete e e re et enee 02
$27,801 0 $41,500 .......ccuiiieiriiriereereeteecreete et eere e 03
633,501 t0 850,100 .......ccuiireireeriereereereereete e eere et e eere et e nreenee 04
639,201 0 858,600 .......ccuiireirecriereereereereete ettt ere e 05
S$45,001 10 $67,100......0ccuiiriireeriereereeteeereeteeeeere e ereere e eneereerae 06
$50,700 0 $75,700 ... ereeeereeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee s seeseeeeessesseseeeeeeseeseens 07
$56,401 10 $84,200 ...e.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s eeeeeeeeeeeeese s eeeeene 08
$62,201 £0 $92,800 ......veveeeereeeeeeeereseeseeses s ee s s e s s 09
567,901 10 $101,400 ......cuieriereeteeeteeetee ettt 10
$73,701 10 $109,900 .......c.uiectiereeteeetee et 11
S$79,401 10 S118,500.......ccuiccriecrieereeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeereeeree e eaeeas 12
S85,101 10 $127,100 .......ccuieerieereeereeereeeee e eeeeeeteeeteeereeereesreeeaeeas 13
$90,901 t0 $135,700 .....ccueeiieireeeieieeteereesteste et sre e 14
596,601 t0 S144,200 .....ccu0cieireeiereeteereesteeteeee e e eae e e eae st ees 15
$102,401 10 $152,800 .......ccuiieericriereereireeeente et 16
$108,101 t0 S161,400 ......c.ccueiiereereeriereereireeeee e ete e enens 17
$113,801 t0 $169,900 .......c.ccueireeereerietieteeteeee et 18
$119,601 t0 $178,500 ......c0ccuiireeereeriereereeieiee et 19
$125,301 10 $187,100 ......c.cciirieeeeriereereetestee et 20
$131,101 t0 $195,600 ......c.ccuiiuirererieriereetesie et 21
$136,801 t0 $S204,200 .......cueiriirienreereereerenteeteereere et ere et ene e enes 22
$142,501 10 $212,800 ......cccviiriiriereereereereeteereenre e esre e enee 23
$148,301 10 $221,300 ......cccuiiriiriereereereeireeteeeeere e eeeere e e nreenes 24
$154,001 10 $229,900 ......ccuiiriiiereereereereete ettt enee 25
$159,801 t0 $238,500 ......cccimirrireieieiee et 26
$165,501 10 $247,100 ........ccoiiiiriecrieereeitee e e ee et 27
$171,201 10 $255,600 .......ccccieirieireeireeireeeeeeee e ettt e 28
$177,001 10 $264,200 ........ccoieirieerieireeeeeeee e eee et 29
$182,701 10 $272,800 .......uieeieeieeeeeteeeteeetee et naeeas 30
$188,501 10 $281,300 .......ccccuieriereeireeetee e eee ettt 31
$194,201 10 $289,900 .......ccueitierieieereereete ettt 32
$199,901 10 $298,500 .......ccuiireeriereireereete et eee et ens 33
$205,701 10 $307,000 .......cciieeieiriereereireeeesre e sre e re e 34
$211,401 t0 $315,600 ......ccuicieiriireerenreeteeeenre et 35
$217,201 10 $324,200 ......c0ccuiiieiereerieteeteereee et 36
$222,901 10 $332,800 ......c0cctiiiereiierieteeresiee et 37
$228,701 10 $341,300 ......c0cciiuiierierieteeteete ettt 38
$234,401 10 $349,900 ......c.0ciiireienieteeteete et 39
$240,101 10 $358,500 ......cuccuiirireierietiereete sttt 40
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H84_A3_OP5
207-250% FPL

=>*

if SUMA1AINUM

$24,501 t0 $29,700 ......ccieuieriereireeeiete ettt enea 01
633,001 t0 $40,100.......cciiieiriiriereereereereere e ere et ere e earenreenas 02
$41,501 0 850,400 .......cciireiriiriereereereecreete e eire e 03
$50,101 t0 560,800 .......ccuiireireiriereereereeireeteereeereereerenre e enenreenee 04
$58,601 10 $71,100.......ccuiireireiriereereereecrecteeeere e eeeere et nreenee 05
$67,101 10 581,500 ......0ccuieriireeriereereeteeere et eeeere e e ere et nreenae 06
$75,700 0 $91,800 ... ereereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s eeeeeeeeeeeese e seeeeeeseeenene 07
$84,201 10 $5102,200......cccuiecuiecrieereeereeeteeeeeeee e eete et esree e 08
692,801 10 $112,600......cccuiicrieeriereeireeiteeiee e eeeeeete et e e sree e 09
$101,401 10 $123,000 ......c.0cccieirieirieireeereeeeeeee e eeteeereeeree s 10
$109,901 t0 $133,400 .......ccciieriieieeeee e ettt 11
$118,501 t0 $143,800 ......ccuieieiiireeeieirecteeieste et 12
$127,101 t0 S154,200 .......ccceiireeereeeeeeeeeereeereeereeereeereeeee s eeeens 13
$135,701 t0 S164,600 ........ccruiereiieiereeereeereeereeereeeeeereeeeseseeeeeens 14
$144,201 t0 S175,000 .......cccouieeieeieeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeneeenaeens 15
$152,801 t0 $185,400 ......ccceeiiiirieriereereeienie e ereere e et eae s 16
$161,401 10 $195,800 ......cucciiriirerenieriereete ettt 17
$169,901 10 $206,200 ......c.cciiuiirererierieriete et aeneas 18
$178,501 10 $216,600......c.ccemuiirireieriereereeresreiee e 19
$187,101 10 $227,000 ......c.0ceeiirireieieriereeresresreeee et sre e naeneas 20
$195,601 10 $237,400 ......cccieieriiriieieeete et 21
$204,201 t0 $247,800 ......ccueeveiriereereereereeeeere et 22
$212,801 t0 $258,200 ......ccuieveriereenreereereereereereereete e ennesre s 23
$221,301 t0 $268,600 .......cueeeverricrrereereereeireere e vt et 24
$229,901 t0 $279,000 .......cueeereirierrereereereeireereeeere et ereere e e 25
$238,501 t0 $289,400 .......ceevreirierrereereereeireereeeeere et 26
$247,101 10 $299,800 .......ccceiieeieeeeeeeete ettt 27
$255,601 t0 $310,200 .......ccoiieeieeieeeeie et e st e 28
$264,201 t0 $320,600 .......cccuiieieeieieeieeetee et 29
$272,801 10 $331,000 .......ccccieiierieteeeteecree e ettt aeeas 30
$281,301 10 S341,400 ........ccoieriereeeteeetee et 31
$289,901 10 $351,800......cccuiiiiirieieieereeteete et 32
$298,501 10 $362,200 .......ccuiireeriereireereenieste e nte e ere e ens 33
$307,001 10 $372,600 .......cciireeieiriereereireeeere e sre e 34
$315,601 t0 $383,000......ccueccieiriireeieireereeieete et 35
$324,201 10 $393,400 ......c0cciiieiereerieteete ettt 36
$332,801 t0 $403,800 ......c.ccuiiueierieriereereeieee et 37
$341,301 10 $414,200 ......cueciirieeeenieteereere st 38
$349,901 t0 $424,600 ........cceiuirererieteereete et 39
$358,501 t0 $435,000 ......c00ciiiireierierieriitestesreeee et eeaeas 40
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H84_A3_OP6
251-400% FPL

=>*

if SUMA1AINUM

$29,701 0 $47,500 ......cciiuierieieieeeiee ettt 01
$40,101 0 864,100 .......ccuiereireiriereereeteereste et ereesre v enreenes 02
$50,401 t0 580,600 .......ccuiereiriiriereereereereeteeteere et esre e nreenee 03
$60,801 10 597,200 .......ccuiereireereereereeteere ettt nrenae 04
S$71,101t0 $113,800.....ccuciiueiriiriereereereeireeteereeere et ereere e e sreenee 05
$81,501 t0 $130,300.....ccuuiveirieriereireereereeteereere e ereeere e s nreenee 06
$91,801 10 $146,900.......cuiecieriereeereeetee et 07
$102,201 t0 $S163,600.......ccccierierieireeiteeiee e eee et 08
$112,601 10 S180,200 ......c.ccccieerieireeireeireeieeeeeeeeeeteeereesreesree e 09
$123,001 t0 $196,800 ......c.ccceieeieeeereere et eeree ettt 10
$133,401 t0 $213,500 .......ccciiirieirieeee ettt 11
$143,801 t0 $230,100 ......ccuiecieiriirieieereereeieere et 12
$154,201 t0 $246,800 ......ccueecreiriiriereireereeieste et 13
$164,601 t0 $5263,400 ......ccueeiieirieriereereeteeite ettt 14
$175,001 t0 $280,000.......c0eierrierrereereeieiteereerenre e ere e sreene e 15
$185,401 10 $5296,700 ......cc0eiriireerereereerente e ettt 16
$195,801 10 $313,300......c.cciiiieieieiiereete sttt 17
$206,201 t0 $330,000......c.ccemuerrereieriereere et naeneas 18
$216,601 10 $346,600........cceeuirrireieierierietesresieee e 19
$227,001 10 $363,200 ......c0ccimiirireieieeete et 20
$237,401 10 $379,900 .......c0ccueieeierierieteetetee ettt 21
$247,801 t0 $396,500 ......ccueeveriireenreireereereete et eanennas 22
$258,201 t0 $S413,200 ......ccuiereiriereereereereereere e ereete e esreereennennas 23
$268,601 t0 $429,800 ......ccueeiriirierrereereereeireereer et er et 24
$279,001 t0 SA46,400 .......coevreiriireeereereereeireereereere et ereere e 25
$289,401 t0 $463,100 .......ceeireirierereereeeeireeteereere et e 26
$299,801 t0 S479,700 .......ccieieeieeieeeeete ettt 27
$310,201 t0 S496,400 .......ccooueeeieeeeeeeeteeeee e 28
$320,601 t0 $S513,000 ......ccu0iiiirieiereereeienre et ereere e ereere e eae e 29
$331,001 t0 $529,600 .......ccecuierieriereeeieeeree e ettt naeeas 30
$341,401 10 $546,300 .......ccccieriereeeteeetee et 31
$351,801 10 $562,900 .......ccueiuiirieieireereetenteeeeste e sre e n e eeas 32
$362,201 10 $S579,600 ......cccuiirierieierreereete ettt 33
$372,601 10 $596,200 .......ccuimreeriiriereeieiteeiete e sre e 34
$383,001 t0 $612,800......ccueccieiiirieerereereeeenre e et st 35
$393,401 10 $629,500 .......c0ccueiieiereerieteetesteie et 36
$403,801 t0 $646,100........ccueiueeereerieriereiieseeeee e 37
$414,201 10 $662,800.......c.ccueiueierierietiereitesiet e 38
$424,601 10 $679,400 ......c.cciiiireierieriereere et 39
$435,001 t0 $696,000.......c.cceiuiireierierieriiresiesreeee et eeneas 40
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H84_A3_OP7
More than 400% FPL

=> ¥

if SUMA1AINUM

MOre than S47,500 ......coooueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeesereeseeeseseeesereesas 01
MOre than S64,100 .......ccceeveueeiieeeeereeeeeeeeieeeeereesereesseessaeesireesns 02
More than $80,600 ........cceeveeeeiieeeiereeeireeeeeeesireesereesseesssseesereesns 03
MOre than $97,200 .......occueeieeeiieeeeereeeeeeeeieeesereesereesseeesiseesereeens 04
More than $113,800 ........cocvvereeieieeriereeete st sree s 05
More than $130,300 ........cocuveeiieieieeriere et e e s 06
More than $146,900 .......c.cooveiiieiiieieeeee et eeee e seeesaeesaee s 07
More than $163,600 ........c.ccovviiieiiirieeeeeeeee et ereeeseeesveesaee s 08
More than $180,200 .......c.eeieueiiieieereeeeee et e e seeesaeesvee s 09
More than $196,800 .......c.ceoveiiieiiieieeeeee et e e eeeesaeesaee s 10
More than $213,500 ......cceiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee et ere e eaeesaee e 11
MOFe than $230,100 .....eeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesereeeeeereeeeseeeeeesans 12
MOFE than $246,800 ......oeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e v ereeeeeereeeseeeeeenans 13
MOFE than $263,400 .....eeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e s ereeeeeereeeseeeeeesans 14
More than $280,000 ......cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereeeeeereeeseseeeesans 15
MOFE than $296,700 .....eeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s ereeeeeereeeseseeeesans 16
MOre than $313,300 ....cecoveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeereeseeesareeessseesereeens 17
More than $330,000 ......cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeseeeseeesereeesseeesereeens 18
MOre than $346,600 ......cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeseeesereeesseesereeens 19
MOre than $363,200 ....ccocveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeereeseeeseeeesseeesereeens 20
MOre than $379,900 .....cccueeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeseeesereeesseeesereeens 21
More than $396,500 .......cueeeeeiiireeeereeeeeeeeeeeesereesereessreeesereesereeens 22
MOre than $413,200 .....ccceiieeiieeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeereesereesseeesereesereeens 23
More than $429,800 ......cceeeeeiiieeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeesereesereeseeeesereesereeens 24
MOre than S446,400 .......c.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeseeessreeesereesereeens 25
MoOre than $463,100 ......cceeeeeiiiereeeereeeeeeeeeeeesereesereesereeessreesereeens 26
MOre than S$479,700 ......ccueeieeiiieieeeeeeeeeee ettt e eeeesaeesaee s 27
More than $496,400 .......c.cooceiiieieeeieeeee et e e saeesaeesree s 28
More than 513,000 ......cceeieeiiieiierieeeee e eree s e e eeeesveesreeens 29
More than $529,600 .......c.coocveiiiiieireeeeee e e e s e esaeeseeeens 30
More than $546,300 ......ceeeieueiiieiieeieeeeee e eeeeesre e s saeeesaeesaeeens 31
MOFe than $562,900 .....ceeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesseseeeesans 32
MOFE than $579,600 .....ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeesereeeesans 33
MOFe than $596,200 .....ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseseeeesans 34
MOFe than $612,800 .....cccoeeueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeessans 35
MOre than $629,500 ......cueeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeesereeseeeseseeesereenns 36
MOre than SB46,100 ......ccveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereeeeeeeseeeseeeseseeesereesas 37
MOre than $662,800 ......ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereeeeeeeseeesereeseseeesereesns 38
MOre than S679,400 .....cccueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeseseeesereesas 39
More than $696,000 .........eeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeseeesereeseseeesereesns 40
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H84_A2

(RECALL="<YOUR_NAME> total gross income”, CONDITION="H84 A1==01")_SRecall
(RECALL="<YOUR_NAME> total gross family income”, CONDITION="H84_A1>1")

I’'m going to read a number of income categories. When | mention the category that describes
your total gross family income last month before taxes and other deductions, please stop me.

(IF NECESSARY: All of the information you provide will be kept strictly confidential and only
reported in summary form.)

(IF NECESSARY: Total income includes money from jobs, net income from business, farm or rent,
pensions, dividends, interest, social security payments and other money income received before
taxes or other deductions.)

01 Less than 75% FPL

02 (75% FPL+51) to 100 % FPL
03 (100% FPL+S1) to 138% FPL
04 (138% FPL+S1) to 206% FPL
05 (206% FPL+S1) to 250% FPL
06 (250% FPL+S1) to 400% FPL
07 More than 400% FPL

97 DID NOT HAVE INCOME (GO TO H84_A3)
98 DK
99 REFUSED

H84_A2CATS
(ASK IF: H84_A2=98,99, ELSE GO TO H84_A3)

_Srecall(RECALL="1just want to reassure you that your responses will be kept strictly confidential.
The survey asks about income since this information helps researchers understand how income
groups differ in health insurance coverage and in problems getting health
care.",CONDITION="H84_A2=9999999")

_Srecall(RECALL="1 heard you say you don’t know. | want to assure you that your best guess is
fine.",CONDITION="H84_A2=9999998")

Was _$Recall (RECALL="<YOUR_NAME>", CONDITION="H84_A1==01") S$Recall
(RECALL="<YOUR_NAME> and <YOUR_NAME> family members", CONDITION="H84_ A1>1")
gross income last month before taxes and other deductions more or less than <F_H84_ A2CAT>?

03 MORE
02 EXACTLY NUMBER FILLED
01 LESS
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F_H84_A2CAT

FILL THE BORDERLINE NUMBER TO COLLECT MONTHLY INCOME

=>*

if SUMA1AINUM

1,387 coeeeeeee e e e e e e e s s s r e ee s e eeees 01
1,868 veoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e s e e e e e s s s r e e e er e 02
2,388 oottt et e e 03
2,829 1ottt e et e e e e ereneene 04
3,300 1ot e s ee e e e eeeeeene 05
3,790 oot e e ere e 06
8,270 ettt r e eee e 07
8,752 oottt e et r e ee e 08
5,233 1o e e e et et e et e e e ere e 09
5,703 1ot e et e et e et e e ee e ere e 10
8,194 ..ottt ettt e e e e e 11
8,675 werveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e et e et e et ee et e e e er e 12
7,155 oottt ettt ettt e e ee e 13
7,636 oottt ettt ettt eeene 14
8,117 et e et e et e e e enene 15
8,597 1veeeereeeee e ettt s ettt et e enene 16
9,078 oottt ettt ettt er e enene 17
9,559 .o eeee e eeeeee e e ettt ettt ee et et e s e enene 18
0,040 .ot e e s e e s st ee e st ee s esenereens 19
10,520 v et s e st e e es et e st se e st eseneneens 20
L1007 1o eeee e seeeseeseeseseseeseseseeseesese e s eeesereeseeeeeens 21
T1,482 oo er st ee s s e e se st e e s s eeeeens 22
11,962 et s st s e e s e s et aee s ere st ee s ereeens 23
12,883 oot r et r st erenens 24
12,924 oottt r e st ene s 25
13,800 oot e e e s e e e e eeeeene e 26
13,885 1o e e e e e e ee e s e e e e eeeeeeeens 27
4,366 oot e e e eeeere 28
TA,8A7 oo e e e s e e e e eeens 29
155,327 oo e e et e e er e eeeeeeeeees 30
15,808 v eeeeeeee e e eeee e e e e e e e s e st s e er e eee s eeeeens 31
16,289 1o eeeee e et e e e e e e st s ee e e ee e eeens 32
16,769 e eeeeeeee e eese e et eee s e e s e s s eee e ere e eeeeerenens 33
7,250 1ot e e e es e ere e ee e ere e 34
17,73 oottt r e e st ereeens 35
18,217 oottt er e e s e ee s eneeens 36
18,692 1o s st e et e et ee e st e s ee e reerenees 37
19,173 1ottt se et res 38
19,654 c.voeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e s e es e s et e st er e reens 39
20,134 cooeeeeeeeeeeeee et r et s et r e 40
«F_H84_A2CAT »
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H84_A3

(RECALL="<YOUR_NAME> total gross income”, CONDITION="H84 A1==01")_SRecall
(RECALL="<YOUR_NAME> total gross family income”, CONDITION="H84_A1>1")

This next question is about your family’s total income last year, 2016. When | mention the
category that describes your family’s total 2016 annual income before taxes and other deductions,
please stop me.

(IF NECESSARY: All of the information you provide will be kept strictly confidential and only
reported in summary form.)

(IF NECESSARY: Total income includes money from jobs, net income from business, farm or rent,
pensions, dividends, interest, social security payments and other money income received before
taxes or other deductions.)

01 Less than 75% FPL

02 (75% FPL +51) to 100 % FPL
03 (100% FPL +$1) to 138% FPL
04 (138% FPL +$1) to 206% FPL
05 (206% FPL +$1) to 250% FPL
06 (250% FPL +$1) to 400% FPL
07 More than 400% FPL

97 NO INCOME LAST YEAR

98 DK
99 REF
H84_A3CATS

(ASK IF H84_A3=98, 99 AND (NOT H84_A2=99 AND H84_A2CATS=99))

(FILL: IF H84_A3=99 | just want to reassure you that your responses will be kept strictly
confidential. The survey asks about income since this information helps researchers understand
how income groups differ in health insurance c